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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
INVESTMENT COMMISSION MEETING 

DATAAT 
APRIL 30, 2005 

GEORGE A. CREPEAU 

MEMBERS OF THE STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

Hon. Paul J. Tavares, Chair 

Mr. J. Michael Costello 
Dr. Robert J. McKenna 
Mr. James E. Thorsen 

Ms. Rosemary Booth Gallogly 
Ms. Marcia Reback 
Mr. John R. Treat 



Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
Office of the General Treasurer 

RHODE ISLA.t~D STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 
MEETING NOTICE 

The next meeting of the Rhode Island State Investment Commission has been scheduled 
for Wednesday, May 25, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 135 of the State House. 

* 

AGENDA 

1. Membership Roll Call 

2. Approval of Minutes 
• State Investment Commission Meeting held on 4/27/05 * 
• State Investment Commission Executive Session held on 4/27/05 * 

3. Investment Manager Review 
• Taplin, Canida & Habacht 

4. General Consultant's Report- Wilshire Associates Incorporated 
• Capital Market Update 

5. Gateway Eight Litigation Related Matters* / ** 
• Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels, LLP 
• Great Point Investors LLC 

6. Legal Counsel Report 

7. Deputy Treasurer for Finance Report 

8. Treasurer's Report 

9. New Business 

Commission members may be asked to vote on this item. 
** Commission members may seek to convene in Executive Session to discuss this matter. 

POSTED ON WEDNESDAY, MAY 18, 2005 

40 Fountain Street - Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1855 - (401) 222 - 2287 / Fax 222 - 6141 
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State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

Regular Meeting April 27, 2005 

A State Investment Commission ("SIC") meeting was held in Room 135, State House, 
Providence, Rhode Island on Wednesday, April 27, 2005. The Treasurer called the meeting to 
order at 9:15 a.m. 

Membership Roll Call. Present were: Mr. Michael J. Costello, Dr. Robert J. McKenna, 
Ms. Marcia Reback, Mr. John R. Treat, and General Treasurer Paul J. Tavares. Ms. Rosemary 
Booth Gallogly joined the meeting at 9:22. Also present were: Mr. George Carvalho, Chief of 
Staff, Ms. Joan M. Caine, Deputy Treasurer for Finance, Jayne Donegan, Esq. and William 
Baldiga, Esq. of Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels, Legal Counsel to the Commission, Mr. David 
Lindberg of Wilshire Associates Incorporated, Consultant to the Commission, Mr. Peter 
Martenson of Pacific Corporate Group, Alternative Investments Consultant to the Commission, 
Mr. Frank Blaschka of The Townsend Group, Real Estate Consultant to the Commission, and 
other members of the Treasurer's Staff. 

State Investment Commission Minutes. Dr. McKenna moved, Mr. Costello seconded and 
the following motion was passed unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. 
Costello, Dr. McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. (Note: Ms. Gallogly was 
not present for this vote). 

VOTED: To approve the Minutes of the March 23, 2005 Regular Meeting. 

Mr. Costello moved, Dr. McKenna seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Dr. McKenna, Ms. Reback, 
Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. (Note: Ms. Gallogly was not present for this vote). 

VOTED: To approve and seal the Minutes of the March 23, 2005 Executive Session. 

Ms. Reback moved, Dr. McKenna seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Dr. McKenna, Ms. Reback, 
Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. (Note: Ms. Gallogly was not present for this vote). 

VOTED: Pursuant to R.I.G.L. § 42-46-5(2) and R.I.G.L. § 42-46-5(7) the Commission votes 
to close the meeting to the public to discuss the litigation regarding the Gateway 
Eight mortgage; and to discuss the investment of public funds regarding the 
Gateway Eight mortgage. 

The Commission went into Executive Session at 9:20 a.m. 

Open Session. Ms. Gallogly moved, Ms. Reback seconded and the following motion was 
passed unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. 
McKenna, Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To reconvene the meeting into Open Session. 
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The Commission reconvened into Open Session at 9:40 a.m. Treasurer Tavares noted 
that no votes were taken while the Commission was in Executive Session. 

Ms. Reback moved, Dr. McKenna seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, 
Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To seal the Minutes of the Executive Session held today, April 27, 2005. 

Proposed Alternative Investment - eve European Equity Partners IV. L.P. ("CVC IV"). 
Mr. Martenson of Pacific Corporate Group ("PCG") gave a brief overview ofCVC IV, which is 
being formed to make investments in buy-outs, buy-ins, acquisitions, recapitalizations, and 
related transactions on a pan-European basis. Some transactions may extend beyond Europe as 
the fund does not set predetermined geographic or sector targets, but rather invests 
opportunistically across Europe. CVC Capital Partners has raised $7 billion through three 
previous funds and made investments in 95 portfolio companies. The Employees' Retirement 
System of Rhode Island ("ERSRI") is a limited partner in both CVC II and eve III. 

Mr. James Joy, Managing Director represented CVC IV. He noted that CVe IV will 
invest in companies possessing talented and experienced management teams, strong market 
positions, and opportunities for profit growth. CVC IV intends to broadly diversify its European 
investments in a variety of industries and geographical locations in order to mitigate portfolio 
risk. Historic investments are in the manufacturing, leisure, food and beverage, distribution, 
chemicals, automotive, utilities, services, and retail industries among others. 

Target size of CVC IV is € 5 billion with a cap of€ 6 billion. CVC funds have achieved 
top quartile returns. Fund I has a net IRR of 24. 7%, Fund II has a net IRR of 21.0% and Fund III 
has a net IRR of 44.6%. Mr. Joy noted that CVC is very well positioned, having operated in 
Europe for 24 years. 

Ms. Reback moved, Ms. Gallogly seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, 
Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To invest up to $20 million (USD) in eve European Equity Partners IV, L.P. 
contingent upon satisfactory review and negotiation of investment and other 
legal documents. 

The Townsend Group (''Townsend") - Real Estate Overview. Mr. Frank Blaschka noted 
that The RREEF America REIT II Fund ("RREEF II") and the Morgan Stanley Prime Property 
Fund ("Prime") are both open end commingled funds. They are rated as Tier II open-end core 
funds in Townsend's four-tiered rating system. Tier II funds are essentially good tactical 
investments that complement other broader, more diversified funds. They tend to be strong 
performers and rank among the top of the open end core fund universe. 

Proposed Real Estate Investment - RREEF America REIT II Fund {"RREEF If'). Mr. 
Jon Thompson, Director, Client Relations and Mr. Frank Garcia, Director, Portfolio Management 
represented RREEF II. Mr. Thompson noted that RREEF is an acronym for Rosenberg Real 
Estate and Equity Funds ("RREEF"), which was founded in 1975. RREEF II will invest in the 
four major property groups: office, industrial, retail, and apartment; and will not invest in hotels. 
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RREEF has $27.1 billion of assets under management, which includes $14.8 billion in core real 
estate, which is income producing real estate. Since 1975 RREEF has sponsored twenty different 
commingled funds. 

Mr. Garcia noted that RREEF II is structured as a private real estate investment trust. 
The three main goals for the fund are: the preservation of capital; a high dividend payment; and 
property appre~iation. RREEF II has a strict leverage maximum of 30% and is presently at 
approximately 19%. Total returns are as follows: 14.5% for one year; 11.3% for three years; and 
11.0% for five years. The existing RREEF II portfolio is invested 33% in industrial, 32% in 
office, 18% in retail and 17% in apartments. The geographic composition consists of 56% in the 
west; 25% in the east; 15% in the south; and 4% in the mid-west. 

Mr. Garcia noted that the portfolio currently has 90% occupancy, projecting 92% average 
occupancy through 2005. The average lease tenn is 3 .2 years, excluding apartments and he 
expects a stable dividend pay-out going forward. He also stated that there is not as much market 
volatility in private REITs as there is in public REITs. 

Mr. Treat moved, Mr. Costello seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, 
Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To invest up to $35 million in RREEF America REIT II fund contingent upon 
satisfactory review and negotiation of investment and other legal documents. 

Proposed Real Estate Investment - Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund ("Prime"). Mr. 
Michael Wright, Executive Director, Mr. Scott Brown, Executive Director and Mr. Robert 
Weaver, Managing Director represented Prime. Mr. Wright noted that Morgan Stanley Real 
Estate ("MSRE") is a global business located in eleven countries. MSRE has approximately $32 
billion of assets under management with a very stable management team. 

Mr. Brown noted he is one of three investment officers that are 100% dedicated to this 
fund as a portfolio manager. Prime is a core return, open-end commingled equity real estate fund 
diversified by property type and geographic location and designed to provide a stable, income­
driven rate ofreturn over the long term. Prime is a franchise product ofMSRE with a thirty-two 
year operating history. Prime is currently focused on high-quality office buildings, top tier super 
regional malls, high-demand multifamily projects and distribution warehouses in targeted 
markets. 

Mr. Brown stated that Prime favors investing in major gateway markets, particularly 
coastal cities such as New York, Boston, Washington, Miami, San Francisco, Los Angeles, and 
San Diego. He noted time-weighted returns (before fees) were 18.5% for one year; 11.5% for 
three years; and 10.2% for five years, consistently outperforming the benchmark. Prime has 
34.8% in office space; 31.9% in retail; 15.7% in industrial; 13.4% in residential; and 4.2% in 
hotels/other. The geographic composition is 42.7% in the west; 34.3% in the east; 14.6% in the 
mid-west; and 8.4% in the south. Mr. Brown stressed that Prime has access to all Morgan 
Stanley's relationships, resources and capabilities. 

Mr. Weaver reported on the national press that Morgan Stanley has been experiencing 
lately. He noted that Morgan Stanley and Dean Witter merged in 1997. There has been tension 
between the leadership teams since the beginning. When Mr. Philip Purcell, Chief Executive 
Officer recently promoted two individuals, other aspirants to those positions left the firm. A 
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group of eight top executives wrote a letter to the Board of Directors expressing their 
dissatisfaction with Mr. Purcell. Mr. Weaver stated that the core issue is not about fraud or 
accounting practices, but rather about a CEO, who does have the full support of the Board, being 
engaged in a dispute with former leaders of the firm. 

The Board maintains its confidence in the leadership of the firm and is not planning on 
making any changes. The press is making the case that those leaving the firm have left as a result 
of their dissatisfaction with Mr. Purcell. 1bis has caused a disruption in the executive offices. 
There are several scenarios that could happen going forward: 1) the disruption could die down 
and business could return to normal; 2) the Board could decide to take a further look at Mr. 
Purcell and his leadership, wherein Mr. Purcell could split his responsibilities by giving up either 
the chairmanship or the CEO position; or 3) a small chance that Morgan Stanley could be 
acquired by another financial services firm. 

Mr. Weaver stated that as it relates to the real estate business, all twenty-four partners are 
still in place and not planning to leave. There has been zero impact at the operating level. It has 
not affected Prime's ability to buy properties or manage its assets. 

Mr. Costello moved, Ms. Gallogly seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, 
Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To invest up to $35 million in Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund contingent 
upon satisfactory review and negotiation of investment and other legal 
documents. 

Wilshire Associates Incorporated- Capital Market Review. Mr. Lindberg noted that 
2005 has had a rough first quarter with large stocks down 2.2%, small stocks down 5% and bonds 
down as well. April has shown a positive fixed income return and earnings announcements will 
be out this week. Small stocks continue to lag large stocks. As of 4/22/05, the S&P 500 is down 
4.5%, the Russell 2000 is down 9.2% and the DJ Wilshire 5000 is down 4.6%. 

Deputy Treasurer for Finance Report. Ms. Caine noted that the pension fund is down 70 
basis points for the first quarter, which is 50 basis points ahead of the benchmark. For the fiscal 
year, the fund is up 8.6%, 80 basis points ahead of the benchmark. Ms. Caine distributed a copy 
of an article from Pensions & Investments which gives more information on portable alpha 
strategies, the program that Mr. Bensur of Wilshire talked about at the last meeting. She noted 
that several other plans are actively engaged in similar programs, which have added value over 
the long-term. Ms. Caine and Mr. Bensur will continue to research this strategy. 

Ms. Caine also noted that two of the three providers to the Deferred Compensation 
Program ( 457 Program) will be coming before the Commission to recommend some changes in 
their investment options to better diversify the program. The two providers are ING Aetna and 
V ALIC. The third provider, Fidelity, does not require any changes to their investment options at 
this time. 
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Dr. McKenna moved, Mr. Treat seconded and the following motion was passed 
unanimously. The following members voted in favor: Mr. Costello, Ms. Gallogly, Dr. McKenna, 
Ms. Reback, Mr. Treat, and Treasurer Tavares. 

VOTED: To adjourn the meeting. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11: 10 a.m. 

Minnles SlC - 4-27-0$.doc 

Respectfully submitted, 

Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 





RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 
STAFF SUMMARY ANALYSIS 

PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS 
April 30, 2005 

PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE 

April 

The ERSRI portfolio posted a loss of -1.29% for the month of April, 
against the policy index of-1.38%. Domestic equities were down-2.86%, inter­
national equities lost-2.55%, and the fixed income asset class gained 0.95%. 
Additionally, the retirement fund earned $357,718 from the securities lending 
program dwing this month. 

Calendar Year to Date 

For the four months ended April 30, 2005, the portfolio is down -1.94 % 
against the policy index of -2.55%. Domestic equities lost-5.10%, inter-
national equities were down -1.32%, while fixed income generated a return of 0.75%. 

Fiscal Year to Date 

For the ten months ended April 30, 2005, the fund has gained 7.20%, 
against the policy index of 6.28%. 

Index Performance - Apr 30, 2005 
Calencw 

Market Indices Anr,.dli Y'ID 

Domestic Equity 
S&P500 -1.90% -4.00% 

DJ Wilshire 5000 -2.21% -4.38% 

Russell 2000 -6.36% -12.76% 
Russell 1000 -1.64% -3.71% 
Policy Index -1.38% -2.55% 

International Equity 
MSCIACWI -2.47% -2.15% 

Fbced Income 
LehmanAGG 1.35% 0.87% 
RealEs1ate 

NCREIF 4.66% 4.66% 

ERSRI Performance By Asset Class 

Domestic Equity 

Fixed Income 

International Equity 

Total Fund Composite" 
Manager Summary 

DOMESTIC EQUITY 
Shott 
PIMCO 

SSgA Russell 1000 

SSgA Core 

Wasatch 

Northpointe 

Wellington 

Total Domestic Equity 

FIXED INCOME 

Brown Bros TIPS 
Brown Bros Core 
Fidelity 
Taplin Canida & Habacht 
lnState Fixed Income 

Shenkman 
Mackay Shield 

Total Fixed Income 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

Mondrian 
Goldman Sachs 
Boston Co 

Total International Efl.U~ 
"Total Fund Composite includes all classes 

Apr--05 Calendar 
YID 

-2.86% -5.10% 

0.95% 0.75% 

-2.55% -1.32% 

-1.29% -1.94% 

Apr-05 CITO 

0.37% 5.31% 
-1 .86% -4.18% 

-1.86% -3.72% 

-2.91% -3.68% 

-3.18% -7.09% 

-4.97% -8.87% 

-5.61% -9.79% 

-2.86% -5.10% 

2.00% 1.83% 
1.37% 0.98% 
1.08% 1.26% 
0.55% 0.21% 
0.00% 0.00% 
-0.86% -1.91% 

-1.66% -1.75% 

0.95% 0.75% 

-2.35% -1. 13¾ 
-2.B0% -0.78¾ 
-2.71% -2.00% 

-2.55% -1.32% 

________________________________________________________________________ ......, 



Market Values 

The total portfolio value decreased in April by $107.7 million to $6.452 
billion This compares with a decrease in value of $168.7 million for the 
same period in 2004. The domestic equity market values decreased by $84.6 
million; fixed income increased by $15.6 million net of transfers, while inter­
national values decreased by $40.3 million net of transfers. The cash accounts 
were down by$ 9.9 million and alternative investments increased in value by 
$25.4 million. 

Asset Allocation 

The domestic equity portfolio is under-allocated by 0.40%. The fixed income 
portfolio is over-allocated by 0.70%. The international equity portfolio is over­
allocated by 1.3%, while the alternative investment assets are under-allocated 
by 1.90%. Domestic and international equities targets each include an additional 
2.5% for future real estate allocations. Rebalancing of these asset classes is 
on-going. 

I

MONTHL Y MARKET VALUE 
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Cash Fl.ow 

Apri11s pension payroll of $49.3 million exceeded the $.31.1 million in contributions received by $18.2 million. To meet 
this shortfall along with other obligations, $26.5 million was transferred from long-term inVE!Stments. 

Alternative Investments 

At this time the alternative investment asset class has unfunded commitments of approximately $437 million on 
commitments of $843 million. 

APRIL 
2005 

$6,654,429 

APRIL 
2004 

$2,918,727 

CAPITAL CALLS 
Net of Distributions 

FYTD 

$30,862,049 

FYTD 

$21,991,248 

UNFUNDED 
BALANCE 

$437,136,949 

UNFUNDED 
BALANCE 

$.396,258,057 



Individual Manager Allocation 

Portfolio I $MM I Allocation I 
April 30, 2005 
$6,452 MM 

Northpointe Capital $ 316 4.89 SSgA Russell 1000 
PIMCO 435 6.75 Wasatch Advisors 
SSgA- Core 294 4.55 

'" 
~ SSgA Russell 1000 1,307 20.25 rSSgA Core 

Wasatch Advisors 180 2.78 
Wellington Management 348 5.39 

I 
Northpointe U.S. Equity 2,879 44.61 

Brown Bros. Harriman - Core $ 245 3.80 
Capital 

Fidelity Mgmt. Trust 407 6.31 
Brown Bros. Harriman-TIPS 491 7.61 
Mackay Shields 120 1.86 
Shenkman Capital 120 1.86 
State Account 22 0.34 
Taplin, Canida & Habacht 253 3.92 

I - Private Equity Fixed Income 1,659 25.71 
~~ J'-Fidelity . ---. - -. , .. - - . - -

Goldman Sachs $ 526 8.16 I Real Estate 
The Boston Company 517 8.01 
Mondrian 493 7.64 

International Equity 1,537 23.82 Cash 
Real Estate $ 4 0.06 Goldman / ·-~ "- TIPS Private Equity 359 5.57 

Alternative Invest. 363 5.63 Sachs 

Cash Account (inside) $ 10 0.15 
Mondrian_/ I l Taplin, Canida & Cash Account (outside) ~ 0.08 

Cash Equivalents 14 0.23 Habacht 
The Boston Co. 

Total S 6,452 100.0 

D U.S. Equity • Fixed Income Ga Non-U.S. Equity 

D Cash Equivalents I!!! Alternative Investments 



Market Environment 
Quarter Ended April 30, 2005 

OTR FYTD 1 YR. 2YRS. 3YRS. 4YRS. SYRS. 

U.S.EQUITY 

RUSSELL 1000 -1.23 3.81 7.20 15.25 4.75 0.29 -2.97 

RUSSELL2000 -6.87 -1.09 4.71 21.95 5.62 5.89 4.08 

RUSSELL 2000 GROWTH -8.64 -5.63 -0.55 18.65 2.50 -0.37 -5.83 

RUSSELL 2000 VALUE -5.27 3.25 9.80 25.07 8.28 11.65 14.07 

S&P 500 -1.61 2.90 6.34 14.31 4.24 -0.26 -2.94 

DOW WILSHIRE 5000 FREE FLOAT -1.80 3.43 7.10 16.21 5.28 1.27 -2.00 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

MSCI AC WORLD FREE ex US (gross) -0.43 14.07 16.92 28.54 11.89 5.60 0.58 

MSCI EAFE (net) -0.69 12.11 14.95 26.96 10.52 3.83 -0.55 

U.S. FIXED INCOME 

FB GLOBAL IDGH YIELD -2.07 6.97 6.92 11.72 11.56 10.17 8.03 

LB AGGREGATE 0.24 5.09 5.26 3.53 5.79 6.30 7.49 

LB CREDIT -0.51 5.82 5.52 4.40 7.50 7.49 8.58 

LB GOV/CREDIT 0.12 5.25 5.14 3.46 6.37 6.64 7.72 

CITIGROUP BROAD INV GRADE 0.25 5.22 5.39 3.62 5.85 6.34 7.52 

CITIGROUP LARGE PENSION FUND 0.36 8.49 8.72 5.13 7.96 8.02 8.98 

CITIGROUP LPF COLLATERALIZED 0.47 5.09 5.65 3.75 4.88 5.71 7.09 

TOTAL PLAN -0.95 6.28 8.90 15.65 7.45 4.13 1.64 



RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

SHORT TERM CASH INVESTMENTS AT APRIL 30, 2005 

Portfolio By Instrument 

REPO 
0% 

Portfolio by Issuer 

REPO 
CP 
CD 
CoD 

CD 
3% 

= Repurchase Agreement 
= Commercial Paper 
= Certificate of Deposit 
= Collateralized Deposit 
= US Government 

GE Capital 
9% 

Citi-Group 
9% 

Brinson Advisors 
4% 

Fidelity 
8% 

First TeMessee 
25% 

Paine Webber 
17% 



Type of Month End % 
l11suer lnstniment Portfollo 

Chase Securities 2,3,5 

Citigroup Inc. 2 

Citizens Bank RI 3,4 

Dreyfus 6 

First Tenr.essee 
Capitai Markets 5 

Fidelity 6 

GE Capital 2 

Morgan Stanley 1,2,5 

Paine Webber 5 

UBS Brinson Advisors 6 

State Street Bank & Tru 1,3 

Instrument Codes 
1 Repurchase Agreement 
2 Commercial Paper 
3 Certificate of Deposit 
4 Collateralize<l Deposit 
5 US Agency Discount Note 
6 Government Money Mar1<et 

Ratings Definitions 

Moody's Short-Term Debt Ratings: 

0% 

9% 

29% 

0% 

25% 

8% 

9% 

0% 

17% 

4% 

0% 

State of Rhode Island 
Office of the General Treasurer 

Short-Tarrn lnvestmenta 

l::sucr Cradlt Ratings 
Aprtl, 2005 

Issuer RaHngs 

Moody•• 

S-T Debt Rating 

Moody's S&P 

Aa3 P-1 A-~ 

Ae: P-1 A-1+ 

Ae2 P-1 A-1+ 

Aa3 P-1 A-1+ 

A1 P-1 A-1 

NIR 

Aaa P-1 A-1+ 

Aa3 P-1 A-1 

Ae2 P-1 A-1+ 

Aa2 P-1 A-1+ 

Aa2 P-1 A-1+ 

L-T Debt Rating 

Moody's S&P 

Aa3 A+ 

Aa~ M-

Ae2 M-

Aa3 M-

A1 A 

N/R 

Aaa AM 

Aa3 A+ 

Aa2 M+ 

Aa2 AA+ 

Ae2 AA 

Credit Outlook 

S&P 

Stable 

Stable 

Stable 

Stable 

Stable 

l',j/R 

Stable 

Negative 

Stable 

Stable 

Stable 

P-1 - Prime-1 have a superior ability for repayment of sr. S-T debt obligations 
P-2 - Prime-1 have a strong ability for repayment of sr. S-T debt obligations 

S&P Short-Term Credit Ratings: 
A-1 - Highest ratad, strong capacity to meet obligations 
A-2 - Somewhat more susceptible to adverse effects of changes In financial conditions, satisfactory 
A-3 - Exhibits adequate protection parameters P-3 - Prime-1 have an acceptable ability for repayment of st. S-T debt obligatlons 

NP-Not Prime 

Moody's Issuer Rating Symbols: 
Aaa - Offer exceptional financial security (high-grade) 
Aa - Offer excellent financial security (high.grade) 
A - Offer good financial security 
Baa - Offer adequata fi~ancial seaJrlty 
Ba - Offer questionable financial security 
B • Offer poor financial security 
Caa - Offer very poor financial security 
Ca - Offer extremely poor financial security 
C - Lowest rated class, usually in default 
Modifiers: 
1 - Higher end of letter rating category 
2 - Mid-range of letter rating category 
3 - Lower end of letter rating category 

Moody's Long-Tenn Debt Ratings: 
Aaa - Best Quality 
Al - High Quality 
A - Posess ma~y favorable lnvastment attributes 
Bu - Medium.grade obligations 
Ba - Posess speculative elements 
B - Generally lack characterlstlcs CJ! desirab!e investments 
c•• - Poor stand!ng 
Ca - Speculative in a high degree 
C - Lowest rated class of bonds 
Modifiers: 
1 - Higher end of letter rating category 
2 - Mid-range of letter rating category 
3 - Lower end of letter rating category 

B - Significant speculative characteristics, faces major ongoing uncem.inties 
C - Vulnerable to non-payment 
D - Payment default 
Modifiers: 
+ or-show relative standing within Iha category. 

S&P Outlook Definitions: 
Positive. A rating may be raised 
Negative - A rating may be lowered 
Stable. A rating is not likely to change 
Developing - May be raised or lowered 
NM - Not meaningful 

S&P Long-Tenn Debt Ratings: 
AAA- Highestraling, extremely strong 
AA - Differs slightly from highest ~ ling, very strong 
A - Somewhat mora susceptible to adverse effects of change in economic condition, strong 
BBB - Exhibiti adequate protection parametars 
BB, B, CCC, CC, C • Have significant speculative characteristics. BB least spea,lative, C highest degree. 
D - Payment default 
Modifiers: 
+ or - show nalative stand!ng with,~ the category. 
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Paul J. Tavares 
General Treasurer 

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
Office of the General Treasurer 

May 12, 2005 

State Investment Commission 
Rhode Island State House 
Providence, RI 02903 

This is to certify that the amounts so listed below belong to the credit of the Employees' 
Retirement, State Police and Judiciary Retirement Systems, and the Municipal Employees' Retirement 
System of the State of Rhode Island at the close of business on April 30, 2005. 

Employees' Retirement System of Rhode Island 
Composite Reporting Investment Valuation 

April 30, 2005 

Asi!etCl&v.. '------- ......,,___ l 

Cash/Short Term Investments $ 190,283,042 
Equities - Domestic $ 2,840,109,256 
Equities - International $ 1,498,983,780 

Fixed Income - Government $ 950,372,907 
Fixed Income - Corporate $ 587,280,822 
Fixed Income - In State $ 22,034,150 

Total Fixed Income $ 1,559,687,879 
Alternative Investments $ 359,237,413 
Real Estate $ 3,884,244 
Total Fund Investments $ 6,452,185,614 

I' P'/¥"~..ilt)tfflU1\ -State Employees & Teachers 86.33% $ 5,570,176,357 
Municipal Employees 12.94% $ 834,849,587 
State Police 0.44% $ 28,535,436 
Judicial 0.29% $ 18,624,234 
Total Fund Investments 100.00% $ 6,452,185,614 

The amount listed for the alternative investments designation is illiquid and does not have a 
readily determinable market value. It is based on appraisals only. 

~~,~ l"p:::td ~ 
General Treasurer 

Monthly SIC '-"tor for Book.doc 

40 Fountain Street - Providence, Rhode Island 02903-1855 - ( 401) 222 - 2287 / Fax 222 - 6 I 41 



Domestic Equity 

Shott Capital Management IRR 

SSgA Russell 1000 

SSgA Core 
PIMCO 
NorthPointe Capital 

Wltllington Mgmt 

Wasatch Advisors 

Transition Account 

Total Domestic Equity 

lntemallonal Equity 

Boston Company 

Goldman Sachs 

Transition Account 

Mondrian 

Total International Equity 

Fidelity Management & Research 

Brown Brotlleni, Hamman 

In-State Fixed Income 

Taplin, Canida & Hebacht 

Mackay Shielda 

Shenkman Capital Mgmt 

Brown Bros TIPS 

Tl'IIIISi!ion Account 

Total Fixed Income 

Altemam Investments 

Private Equity 

Real Estate 

Total Altemativea 

Cuh Accounts 

Cash in Trust 

Cash Outside Trust 

Total Cash 

*Policy Index: (Effedive 03/01103) 

52.5% Wilshire 5000 

25.0% Lehman Aggregate 

22.5% MSCI ACWl X-US 

ERSRI Monthly Market Value Report With Time Weighted Retums 

April 30, 2005 

CalendsrY1D Benchmark Current Month 

Performance Benchmalll Alpha Desalp/1on Performance Benchmark Alpha 

5.31% NIA NIA S&P500 0.37% NIA NIA 

-3.72% -3.71% -0.01% Russell 1000 -1.86% -1.84% -0.02% 

-3.68% -3.71% 0.03% RusselJ 1000 -2.91% -1.84% -1.07% 
-4.16% -4.00% -0.18% S&P500 -1.86% -1.90% 0.04% 
-6.67% -8.93% 2.26% Russell 2000 Value -4.97% -5.18% 0.19% 

-9.79% -12.76% 2.97% Russell 2000 -5.61% -6.36% 0.75% 

-7.09% -12.76% 5.67% RusaelJ 2000 -3.18% -6.36% 3.18% 

NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

-5.10% -2.86% 

-2.00% -2.15% 0.15% MSCIACWI -2.71% -2.47% -0.24% 

-0.78% -2.15% 1.37% MSCIACWI -2.60% -2.47% -0.13% 

NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

-1.13% -2.15% 1.02% MSCIACWI -2.35% -2.47% 0.12% 

.. 1.32% -2.55% 

1.26% 0.98% 0.28% Citigroup Mortgage Index 1.08% 1.18% -0.10% 

0.98% 0.89% 0.09% Citigroup Brll Inv Grade 1.37% 1.40% -0.03% 

( Non pelfonning/ln Default) NIA 0.00% NIA NIA 

0.21% 0.28% -0.07% Lehman Credit Index 0.55% 1.34% -0.79% 

-1.75% -2.09% 0.34% CS Finit BoaHiYield -1.66% -0.99% -0.67% 

-1.91% -2.09% 0.18% CS Fini! BosHiYiald -0.86% -0.99% 0.13% 

1.83% 1.57% 0.26% Lehman US TIPS Index 2.00% 1.91% D.09% 

NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA NIA 

0.75% 0.95% 

9.80% NIA NIA NIA 7.53% NIA NIA 

2.87% 4 .86% NIA NCRElF + 100 -2.04% 4.86% NIA 

9.73% 7.45% 

8.73% NIA NIA 5.10% NIA NIA 

0.50% NIA NIA 0.20% NIA NIA 

NIA . NIA . 0 

-1.!M% -2.55% 0.81% •1.29% -1.38% 0.09% 

valuation Change 

Market Value Transfers MadrstValue 

3131/'J005 1111\'ou/) 413012005 

158,556 (803) 145,559 

1,331. 189,285 99,645 1,306,577,265 

302,381,716 22,295 293,617,559 
443,617,997 33,215 435,408,504 
332,037,249 24,570 315,564,912 

368,239,894 27,300 347,602,395 

185,508,180 14,560 179,621,419 

22 

2,963,132,899 220,782 2,878,537,614 

537,941,375 (6,962,578) 516,608,347 

540,391,704 36,855 526,370,230 

713,106 - 71 3,849 

512,076,738 (6,963,145) 493,250,628 

- - -
1,591 ,122,922 (13,888.868) 1,536,943,254 

402,492,546 30,485 406,852,553 

241 ,855,615 18,655 245, 189,887 

22,034,150 . 22,034,150 

251,457,315 18,655 252,854,941 

122,252,055 9,100 120,233,189 

120,901,989 9,100 119,865,592 

481,584,337 38,855 491,232,244 

575.238 - 575,238 

1,643,153,224 122,850 1,658,837,794 

336,089.171 (2,307,122) 359,237,413 

1,676,312 2,281,878 3 ,684,244 

- -
337,765,482 (25,244) 363,121 ,857 

18,711,974 (8,355,440) 9,807,088 

5,953,154 (3,500,000) 4,938,206 

24,665,128 (11 ,855,440) 14,745.294 

6,559,839,655 (25,425,920) 8,452,185,614 

Mallret Value 

/llGIIIJlftlMecl1385CI 

(12,193) 

(24,711,665) 

(8,786,452) 
(8,242,708) 

(18,498,907) 

(20,664,799) 

(5,901,321) 

(22) 

(84,816,067) 

(14,370,450) 

(14,058,330) 

743 

(11 ,862,783) 

-
(40,290,800) 

4,329,522 

3,315,817 

-
1,378,971 

(2,027 ,966) 

(1,045,477) 

9,611,053 

-
15 ,561,720 

25,455,384 

(73,945) 

-
25 ,381 ,419 

(549,448) 

2,485,052 

1,935.808 

(82,226,121) 

Geo1s sic report 
5/18/2005 

I 



State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE .~""!' ;'~ 

RATES OF RETURN -~-~ STATE STREET. = PERIODS ENDING April 30, 2005 For Everytlling You ln~l kl· 

%of 
MKTVAL FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months YTD FYTD 1 Year 2Years 3 Years 4 Years SYean 

U.S.EQUITY 

NORTHPOINTE CAPITAL 315,565 4.89 -4.97 -3.21 3.93 -6.67 5.18 8.72 24.75 9.51 

PIMCO 435,409 6.75 -1.86 -1.72 2.93 -4.18 3.19 6.64 14.26 4.35 0.03 

SHOTT CAPITAL 146 0.00 

SSGA-CORE 293,618 4.55 -2.91 -1.10 5.03 -3.68 4.53 8.07 13.33 4.42 2.10 -1.69 

SSGA RUSSELL 1000 1,306,577 20.25 -1.86 -1.23 4.04 -3.72 3.80 7.21 15.28 

WASATCH ADVISORS 179,621 2.78 -3.18 -4.29 6.27 -7.09 4.70 10.68 24.67 3.94 

WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT CO. LLC 347,602 5.39 -5.61 -6.33 1.67 -9.79 -0.72 3.55 25.14 8.25 

TOTAL US EQUITY 2,878,538 44.61 -2.86 -2.35 3.81 -5.10 3.15 6.89 17.61 5.92 1.66 -3.24 

RUSSELLJO00 -1.84 -1.23 4.04 -3.71 3.81 7.20 15.25 4.75 0.29 -2.67 

RUSSELL2000 -5.73 -6.87 -0.15 -10.76 -1.09 4.71 21.95 5.62 5.89 4.08 

RUSSELL 2000 GROWTH -6.36 -8.64 -1.98 -12.76 -5.63 -0.55 18.65 2.50 -0.37 -5.83 

RUSSELL2000 VALUE -5.16 -5.27 1.52 -8.93 3.25 9.80 25.07 8.28 11.65 U07 

S&P500 -1.90 -1.61 3.28 -4.00 2.90 6.34 14.31 4.24 -0.26 -2.94 

DOW WILSHIRE 5000 FREE FLOAT -2.21 -1.80 3.69 -4.38 3.43 7.10 16.21 5.28 1.27 -2 .. 00 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 

GOLDMAN SACHS 526,370 8.16 -2.60 0.24 11.18 -0.78 

BANK OF IRELAND 3 0.00 

THE BOSTON COMPANY 516,605 8.01 -2.71 -0.84 -2.00 

MONDRIAN 493,251 7.64 -2.35 0.20 9.46 -1.13 17.11 20.62 

PUTNAM INVESTMENTS 4 0.00 

SSGA MSCI ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX-US 640 0.01 

TRANSmON ACCOUNT INT EQUITY 66 0.00 

Report Generated 4 :0 l :50 PM EDT 12-May-2005 
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State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN .p;~ STATE STREEI 
PERIODS ENDING April 30, 2005 mr For &r,ything You lnw:st In· 

o/o of 
MKTVAL FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months YTD FYTD 1 Year 2Years 3 Years 4Years SYean 

TOTAL INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 1,536,940 23.82 -2.55 -0.15 9.75 -1.32 14.48 17.11 25.19 9.19 3.36 -2.00 

MSC/ AC WORLD ex US (GROSS) -2.47 -0.43 9.14 -2.15 14.07 16.92 28.54 11.89 5.60 0.58 

MSC! EAFE (NET) -2.35 -0.69 8.71 -2.51 12.11 14.95 26.96 10.52 3.83 -0.55 

U.S. FIXED INCOME 

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN - CORE 245,190 3.80 1.37 0.36 1.15 0.98 5.66 5.74 4.34 6.86 7.10 8.19 

FIDELITY MANAGEMENT TRUST 406,853 6.31 1.08 0.62 1.70 1.26 5.44 6.16 4.77 5.74 6.52 7.70 

BROWN BROTHERS HARRIMAN -TIPS 491,232 7.61 2.00 1.62 3.18 1.83 8.58 

MACKAY SIIlELDS, LLC 120,233 1.86 -1.66 -1.53 1.79 -1.75 8.21 7.87 15.25 

SHENKMAN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 119,866 1.86 -0.86 -1.64 -0.37 -1.91 6.38 5.63 8.04 

STATE ACCOUNT (IN DEFAULT) 22,034 0.34 0.00 -0.00 0.55 -0.01 2.78 3.92 5.36 5.83 6.07 

TAPLIN, CANIDA & HABACHT 252,855 3.92 0.55 -0.46 1.15 0.21 5.79 5.62 6.46 9.02 8.07 8.73 

TRANSITION ACCOUNT FIXED INCOME 575 0.01 

TOTAL US FIXED INCOME 1,658,838 25.71 0.95 0.38 1.81 0.75 6.69 6.50 6.03 7.32 6.98 7.39 

FIRST BOSTON GLOBAL HIGH YIELD -0.99 -2.07 0.64 -2.09 6.97 6.92 11.72 11.56 10.17 8.03 

LB AGGREGATE 1.35 0.24 0.98 0.87 5.09 5.26 3.53 5.79 6.30 7.49 

LB CREDIT 1.34 -0.51 0.58 0.28 5.82 5.52 4.40 7.50 7.49 8.58 

LB GOV/CREDIT 1.50 0.12 0.75 0.82 5.25 5.14 3.46 6.37 6.64 7.72 

C/'llGROUP BROAD INVESTMENT GRADE 1.40 0.25 1.01 0.89 5.22 5.39 3.62 5.85 6.34 7.52 

CI11GROUP LARGE PENSION FUND INDEX 2.17 0.36 2.15 1.79 8.49 8.72 5.13 7.96 8.02 8.98 

CITIGROUP L.P.F COLLATERAL/ZED INDEX 1.19 0.47 1.43 0.98 5.09 5.65 3.75 4.88 5.71 7.09 

Report Generated 4:01:50 PMEDT 12-May-2005 
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State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE !' ·-~ 

RATES OF RETURN re· MT4 STATE STREEr: 
PERIODS ENDING April 30, 2005 For Evtrything You lnw:sl In· 

%of 
MKTVAL FUND 1 Month 3 Months 6 Months YTD FYTD 1 Year 2Years 3 Years 4Yean SYean 

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 

REALESTATE 3,884 0.06 -2.04 2.87 2.87 

PRIVATE EQUITY 359,237 5.51 7.53 8.71 12.86 9.80 12.59 22.73 23.52 10.65 6.50 1.65 

TOTAL ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 363,122 5.63 7.45 8.64 12.99 9.73 12.80 22.49 22.71 10.58 6.64 

NCREIF PROPERTY INDEX QTR LAG 0.00 4.66 8.24 4.66 11.63 14.48 11.70 10.02 9.33 9.91 

CASH EQUIVALENTS 

CASH ACCOUNT (INSIDE) 9,807 0.15 -7.25 -0.95 3.04 -1.01 7.62 9.74 16.91 37.87 48.68 

CASH ACCOUNT (OUTSIDE) 4,938 0.08 0.19 0.56 0.98 0.70 1.42 1.57 3.07 2.54 2.65 

TOTALPLAN 

TOTALPLAN 6,452,182 100.00 -1.29 -0.52 5.19 -1.94 7.20 10.01 16.77 7.96 4.51 1.17 

1 TOTAL PLAN BENCHMARK -1.38 -0.95 4.29 -2.55 6.28 8.90 15.65 7.45 4.13 1.64 

Report Generated 4:01:50 PMEDT 12-May-2005 
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State of Rhode Island 
SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE 

RATES OF RETURN 

PERIODS ENDING April 30, 2005 

Endnotes 

As of 02/2003 52.5% WS000/25.0% LB AGG/22.5% MSCIACWORLDFREEexUSA 

Prior to 02/2003 52.5% WS000/27.5% LB AGG/20% MSCIACWORLDFREEcxUSA 

Report Generated 4:01 :50 PM EDT 12-May-2005 
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Asset Allocation Report 
Market Valuas at Aprtl 30, 2005 

($Millions} 

DomMIIC--
Shott Capila! Mgml 
SSgA Russel! 1000 

SS!;A Core 

PIMCO 
NorthPolnta Capilal 
Wellington Mgmt 

waaatch Adviaora 
Traoslt!on Account 

TOTAL DOMESTIC EQUITY 
l,namll!fan•I E'allitlt 

Boston Company 
Goldman Sachs 
Translt!on Account 
Mondrian 

TOTAL INTI. EQUllY 
DQlllelltlc Filted lncoma 

Fidelity Managemenl & Research 
Brown Brothars, Harrtman 
In-Slate Fixed lnoome 

Taplin, Canida & Habachl 
Mackay Shields 
Shenkman Capllal Mgmt 
Brown Bros TIPS 

Transition Account 
TOTAL FIXED-INCOME 

A!l<ff'natl"" IIM>8llmlma 

Real Ealale 
Shott Capital Mgmt 

Private Equity 

TOTAL AI.TERNATTVE INVESTMENTS 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 
TOTAL ASSETS 

AllocaUon ev Manaaement Stvle 
Domutic Eauttv 

Con, 

Index 
Enhanced Equity 
All D1sllibulion 

Active Small Cao 
TOTAL DOMESTIC EQ\JllY 
lnfemllllonal Eaultv 

Acllvo 

TOTAi. iNTi. EQUITY 
,ac,meac Ffxed Income 

Mortgage 
Core 

Corporales 
High Yield 

TIPS 
TOTAi. FIXED~NCOME 

A,-.,. !n-
Real Estate 
Other Allamallve Investments 

TOTAL Al TERNAllVE INVESTMENTS 

CASH EQUIVALENTS 
TOTAi.ASSETS 

• Domestic and 5ntemational equities ta~et& 
each ir.dude an additional 2.5% for future 

real ••- alloe.11tlons. 

l 
i 
i 
! 

i 

Sfyle 

Mandate Acwll 

Al!emative Dislrlbulion 
I 

0.15 

Passlva 1,:l06.58 

Act:ve con, 293.62 

E;nhanoad Equ:ty 435.41 
Small Cap Value 315.56 
S:nall Cap Con, 347.60 

Small Cap Growlh 179.62 

S,nall Cap Grow!h 
I 

0.00 

$2 878.54 

MSCIACWl 518.81 
MSC!ACWI 526.37 

MSCIACWI 0.71 

MSCIACWI 483.25 
$1536.94 

Morlgages 406.85 
Oppom;nlsllc core 245.19 

Mongageo 22.03 

Corporates 252.85 
High yield 120.23 
High yield 119.87 

TIPS 491.23 

0.58 
1658.84 

Real- 3.88 
Allemative Disltlbution 0.00 

Private Equity 359.24 

S363.12 
STIF Yield+ 14.75 

$8,452.19 

293.62 
1,306.58 

435.41 

0.15 

842.79 
$2878.54 

1,536.94 

$1,538.94 

406.85 
267.22 

252.85 
240.67 
491.23 

1 858.114 

3.88 
359.24 

$383.12 

STIF, Yield+ 14.75 
$6 452.19 

%of 
Target Dil'l'eranoe Crsh Total 

0.0% 0.00 0.00% 0.15 0.00 0.0% 
20.3% 1,:l06.57 20.25% 0.01 0.20 0.0% 

4.6% 290.35 4.50% 3.27 4.01 1.4% 

6.7% 435.52 6.75% -0.11 (0,00) 0.0% 

4.9% 322.61 5.00% -7.04 13.24 4.2% 
5.4% 354.87 5.50% -7.27 9.38 2.7% 
2.8% 193.57 3.00% -13.94 11.59 8.5% 
0.0% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00% 

I 

44.6% $2 903.41 45.00% -$24.95 $38.43 1.3% 

8.0% 4B3.91 7.50% :::1 17.87 3.4% 
8.2% 483.91 7.50% 15.91 3.0% 
0.0% 0.00 0.00% 0.71 0.06 8.8% 

7 .6% 483.91 7.50% 9.34 4.32 0.9% 
23.8% $1AS1.74 22.50% $85.20 $37.96 2.5% 

6 .3% 403.26 6.25% 3.59 50.69 12.5% 
3.8% 241.96 3.75% 3.23 21.25 8.7% 

0.3% 0.00 0.00% 22.03 (0.00) 0.0% 

3.9% 241.98 3,75% 10.90 0.00 0.0% 
1.9% 120.98 1.88% -0.75 18.34 13.8% 
1.9% 120.98 1.88% -1.11 10.11 8.4% 

7.6% 483.91 7.50% 7.32 0.77 0.2% 

0.0% o.oo 0.00% 0.56 0.00 0.0% 
25.7% $1 813.05 25.00% $45.79 $99.15 6.0% 

. 
0.1% -
0 .0% 
5.6% 483.91 7.50% -124.68 0.0% 

5.6% $483.91 7.50% -$12D.79 0.0% 
0.2% 0 .00 0.00% 14.75 14.49 100.0% 

100.0% $8,452.19 100.00% SO.OD $190.02 2.9% 

4.6% 280.35 4.50% 3.27 4.01 1.4% 
20.3% 1,308.57 20.25% 0.01 0.20 0.0% 

6.7% 435.52 6.75% (0.11) (0.00) 0.0% 

0.0% - 0.00% 0.15 0.0% 

13.1% 871.05 13.50% (28.28) 34.22 4 .1% 
44.&% $2903.48 45.00% 1$24.951 $38.43 1.3% 

23.8% 1,451.74 22.50% 85,20 37.98 2 .5% 

23.8% $1AS1.74 22.50% $85.20 $37.96 2.5% 

6.3% 403.26 6.25% 3.59 50.89 12.5% 

4.1% 241.96 3.75% 25.27 21.24 7.9% 

3.9% 241 .98 3.75% 10.90 0.0% 
3.7% 241 .96 3.75% {1.28) 26.45 11.0% 
7.8% 483.91 7.50% 7.32 0.77 0.2% 

25.7% $1613.05 25.00% $45.79 $99.15 6.0% 

0.1% 
5.6% 

5.8% $483.91 7.90% ($120.TII . 
0.2% o.oo 0.00% 14.75 14.49 100.0% 

100.0% 18.452.19 100.00% $0.00 $190.02 2.9% 

Page 1 



RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 
Domestic Equity Holdlngs By Top 10 Market Values 

Separately Managed 

APRIL 30, 2005 
Eau/ties 

BAN.K SECURITY NAME PAR VALUES/SHARES BASE MARKET AMOUNT 

1 GENERAL ELEC CO 250,600 $9,071,720 

2 EXXON MOBIL CORP 154,770 8,826,533 

3 BANK AMERICA CORP 195,900 8,823,336 

4 INGRAM MICRO INC 519,900 8,661,534 

5 AMERICREDIT CORP 368,850 8,631,090 

6 ADVANTA CORP 336,100 8,251,255 

7 JOHNSON + JOHNSON 120,200 8,249,326 

8 REDWOOD TR INC. 159,100 7,974,092 

9 PROV\DIAN FINL CORP 474,100 7,903,247 

10 FOOT LOCKER INC 295,100 7,867,366 

2.93% $84,259,499 

Total Composite Equities $2,878,537,614 

lnternatlonal Equity Holdlngs By Top 1 0 Market Values 

APRIL 30, 2005 

PAR VALUES/SHARES BASE MARKET AMOUNT 
lntematlonal Egultles 

RANK SECURITY NAME 

1 ROYAL DUTCH PETROL 362,482 $21,165,213 

2 ING GROEP 671,689 18,296,175 

3 BANCA INTESA SPA 3,838,542 18,272,919 

4 TOTAL SA 75,787 16,876,929 

5 CIE DE ST GOBAIN 295,314 16,621,880 

6 GLAXOSMITHKLINE 608,168 15,239,395 

7 HITACHI 2,557,071 15,111,128 

8 RWEAG(NEU) 253,458 15,090,545 

9 KOREA MSC! EMERGING MKT 1,024,910 13,994,127 

10 ZURICH FIN SVS GRP 82,979 13,975,631 

$164,643,942 

Total Composite International Equities 

10.71% 

$1,536,943,254 

Top 10 Me,1cel Values SIC 

MONEY MANAGERS 

SSgA 

SSgA 

SSgA 

Wellington,SSgA 

Wasatch 

NorthPointe,Welllngton 

SSgA 

Wasatch,Wellington 

Wellington,SSgA 

Wellington 

MONEY MANAGERS 

Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

Mondrian.Goldman 

Mondrian,Goldman 

Mondrian,Goldman,Boston Co. 

Mondrian.Goldman 

Mondrian.Boston Co. 

Mondrian.Goldman 

Mondrian 

Goldman 

Goldman.Boston Co. 



Alternative Investments Funding 

Private Equity 

100 5 

Manager Inu,plion Pulnerelup Prior Current Cumulob~e Unfunded Market 
Date Commitment Funding Month Tola.I Balance Values 

Tnru Pun~ at at 
Mar31,2005 A 30 1005 A r30 2005 

ABS Capital Partners May1996 5,000,000 2,422,370 0 2,422,370 2,577,630 504,769 

Apollo Investment Fund IV L.P. Apr1998 15,000,000 8,974,6.38 (908,454) 8,066,184 6,933,816 7,970,718 

Alta BioPharma Partners, L.P. Mar 1998 10,000,000 1,439,429 0 1,439,429 8,560,571 1,859,700 

Alta BioPharma Ptnrs Ill, L.P. Mar 2003 15,000,000 4,500,000 750,000 5,250,000 9,750,000 4,818,172 

Alta Califomia Partners U L.P. Oct 1998 10,000,000 9,500,063 0 9,500,063 499,937 5,121,620 

Alta California Partners m L.P. Jan20D1 15,000,000 11,250,000 750,000 12,000,000 3,000,000 9,961,224 

Aurora Equity Partners U Mar 1998 15,000,000 14,012,037 0 14,012,037 987,963 16,320,989 

A urora ill Sept2004 15,000,000 2,999,277 0 2,999,277 12,000,723 2,999,277 

Avenue Special Situations Fund UI Oct 2002 15,000,000 14,079,389 0 14,079,389 920,611 18,354,524 

Blackstone Capital Ptnrs IH May1997 20,000,000 11,953,531 (379,407) 11,574,124 8,425,876 13,368,464 

Blackstone Capital Ptnrs IV Sept 2001 25,000,000 10,929,412 (369,713) 10,559,699 14,440,301 9,723,691 

Boston Ventures Ltd Sept 1996 5,000,000 3,479,256 0 3,479,256 1,520,744 1,949,761 

Catterton P artners Jun 2003 15,000,000 6,029,366 0 6,()29,366 8,970,634 6,457,051 

Charterhouse Capital Partners V1I L.P. • Dec 2002 17,375,000 4,665,373 522,217 5,187,590 12,187,410 1,077,875 

Coller Capital Mar 2002 15,000,000 2,705,164 (261,825) 2,443,339 12,556,661 1,538,807 

Crossroads/Providence LP Dec 1988 37,319,303 35,819,432 (24,238) 35,795,194 0 6,306,620 

CVC Capit al Partners Mar l 998 15,000,000 4,810,380 37,181 4,847,561 10,152,439 5,807,174 

eve Capital Partners ID Mar2001 20,000,000 12,460,300 (363,572) 12,096,728 7,903,m 12,290,608 

CVC European Equi ty Ptnrs IV Apr 2005 20,000,000 0 0 0 20,000,000 0 

Doughty Hanson U Mar 1996 5,000,000 1,904,717 0 1,904,717 3,095,283 2,322,847 

Doughty Hanson III Nov l 997 15,000,000 8,445,016 0 8,445,016 6,554,984 7,956,979 

Fenway Aug 1998 15,000,000 9,348,618 0 9,348,618 5,651,382 6,225,443 

first Reserve Fund VIII L.P. Apr 1998 15,000,000 9,002,944 (799,426) 8,203,518 6,796,482 7,335,069 

first Reserve Fund IX L.P. Jan 2001 20,000,000 12,840,887 (429,040) 12,411,847 7,588,153 14,922,770 

~irst Reserve Fund X L.P. Oct 2003 20,000,000 4,507,357 656,769 5,164,126 14,835,874 5,181,297 

Granite Global Ventures n, L.P. Oct 2004 15,000,000 1,500,000 1,406,250 2,906,250 12,093,750 2,906,250 

; l'l!en Equity Investots IV L.P. Oct 2D02 15,000,000 !,725,332 0 1,725,332 13,274,668 2,386,697 

Harvest Partners IH Decl997 15,000,000 12,832,497 (921,105) 11,911,392 3,0SS,608 8,362,210 

'-Iarvtst Partners IV Aug2001 15,000,000 i0,374,025 0 10,374,025 4,625,975 9,998,868 

Heitman 1988 0 0 0 0 0 174,361 

feritage Fund May 1997 5,000,000 3,847,408 0 3,847,408 1,152,592 3,46i ,750 

Kayne Anderson Dec 2004 15,000,000 0 0 0 15,000,000 0 

'..eapfrog Ventures Il, L.P. Feb 2004 10,000,000 470,000 0 470,000 9,530,000 470,000 



Manager Inception Partneuhip Pri01 C.urrent Cumulative llntunded Ma,ket 

Date Cmnmitment Funding Month Total Balance Value,, 

Thru Funding at at 

Mar31,2005 A r30 2005 ~ 30. 2005 

Leeds Wdd Equity Partners IV Jun2004 10,000,000 268,813 0 268,813 9,731,187 268,813 

Lighthouse Capital Partners Mar2003 15,000,000 4,837,500 0 4,837,500 10,162,500 4,742,206 

Matlin Patterson Global Oppur Ptnrs L P Sep2001 15,000,000 9,954,062 (408,603) 9,545,459 5,454,541 10,015,394 

Nautic Partners V Feb 2001 20,000,000 9,168,520 0 9,168,520 10,831,480 16,026,972 

Nordic Capital Ill Feb 1998 10,000,000 3,305,132 0 3,305,132 6,694,868 11,415,364 

Nordic Capital V L.P. Dec2002 15,000,000 9,041,788 918,898 9,960,686 5,039,314 10,541,257 

OCM Opportunities Fund Jan 1996 8,000,000 823,006 0 823,006 7,176,994 1,224,568 

OCM Principal Opportunities Nov1996 5,000,000 1,844,430 (800,192) 1,044,238 3,955,762 2,104,211 

OCM Opportunities n Oct 1997 12,000,000 1,123,042 (599,979) 523,063 11,476,937 3,311,796 

Parthenon Investors, L.P. Feb 1999 15,000,000 11,759,770 0 11,759,770 3,240,230 8,400,709 

Parthenon Investors II, L.P. Dec2000 20,000,000 8,625,465 166,723 8,792,188 11,207,812 9,701,297 

Providence Equity Partners Dec 1996 10,000,000 3,955,107 0 3,955,107 6,044,893 737,477 

Providence Equity Partners Ill L.P. Dec 1998 15,000,000 2,326,669 (225,902) 2,100,767 12,899,233 1,553,199 

Providence Equity Partners IV, L.P. Sep2000 25,000,000 15,302,565 873,495 16,176,060 8,823,940 19,442,463 

Providence Equity Partners V, L.P. Aug2004 25,000,000 0 1,247,494 1,247,494 23,752,506 1,247,494 

SKM Equity Fund n Dec 1996 10,000,000 7,780,324 0 7,780,324 2,219,676 3,715,050 

THL Equity Fund IV Dec 1997 9,000,000 4,942,865 0 4,942,865 4,057,135 4,464,603 

Thomas, McNerney Sep2002 15,000,000 4,841,667 0 4,841,667 10,158,333 4,254,019 

TPG Partners II Apr 1997 10,000,000 6,045,450 0 6,045,450 3,954,550 4,258,668 

TPG Partners IV L.P. Dec2003 15,000,000 3,641,720 477,735 4,119,455 10,880,545 3,985,204 

Washington & Congress Feb 1998 15,000,000 9,350,185 0 9,350,185 5,649,815 5,455,708 

VS & A Communications Ptnrs Ill L.P. Nov 1998 15,000,000 10,115,372 175,267 10,290,639 4,709,361 11,621,516 

W Capital Partners L.P. Dec2003 15,000,000 3,263,833 0 3,263,833 11,736,167 5,012,503 

Wellspring Capital Partners Sep 1998 15,000,000 5,060,008 0 5,060,008 9,939,992 3,769,854 

Wellspring Capitall Partners lll Sep 2002 20,000,000 8,344,104 0 8,344,104 11,655,896 8,876,353 

Welsh, Carson, 
Anderson & Stowe Oct 1995 15,000,000 7,886,392 0 7,886,392 7,113,608 3,854,235 

Willis Stein Jun 1996 5,000,000 2,317,627 0 2,317,627 2,682,373 1,100,990 

Stif 

TOTAL PRIVATE EQU11Y: $863,694,303 $394,753,634 $1,490,574 $396,244,208 $465,925,987 $359,237,508 

• Euro/US dollar equivalency at 11/30/03 



Alternative Funding - Real Estate 

Manager Inception l'artnenhlp !'nor Current C..'umulatlve l.Jnfunded 
Date Commitment Funding Month Total Babru.e \'alues 

Thru Funding at at 
Mu31,2.0C5 A;,r30.2005 Apr30.1GC5 

Fremont Strategic Property Partners n L.P Aug2004 15,000,000 1,622,200 0 1,622,200 13,377,800 1,619,554 

LaSalle Income & Growth Fund IV Mar2005 15,000,000 0 0 0 15,000,000 

TP Morgan Fleming Strategic Property Fun, Jan2005 50,000,000 0 0 0 50,000,000 

Morgan Stanley Prime Property Fund Apr2005 35,000,000 0 0 0 35,000,000 

Prudential Real Estate Investors Jan2005 50,000,000 0 0 0 50,000,000 

RREEF America REIT U 35,000,000 0 0 0 35,000,000 

Tri Continental Capital VII, L.P. Mar 2005 15,000,000 0 2,264,690 2,264,690 12,735,310 2,264,690 

TOTAL REAL ESTATE $215,000,000 $1,622,200 $2,264,690 $3,886,890 $211,113,110 $3,884,244 

$3,755,264 $400,131,098 $677,039,097 $363,121,752 
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Ill'VESTJODIT MANAGBR FBZS, PROFBSSIONAL PBBS & OPBRATING UPZNSBS 

AOCJIIJALBABJ:S 

J.ct:1aal J.ctual J.ctul J.cblal J.ctual Actual Projected 
Jul 04 .,.,. .. a .... t Oct NOY lleC Ju 05 

1,530,635 1,484,S86 

797,974 745,561 

1,720 932,746 107,847 796,075 

91,430 85,000 

1,118,844 21,209 378,160 106,554 468,844 612,780 610,427 

1,122,283 21,209 3,730,945 214,401 468,844 3,724,002 610,427 

58,691 24,313 141,542 40,434 126,417 82,559 78,724 

0 0 0 2,126,026 0 2,250,000 a 

1,180,974 45,522 3 ,872,487 2,380,861 595,261 6,056,561 689,151 

-2-

ProJected ProJected ProJected ProJected Projected Projected 
Peb Mar ADr l(ay .run '1'0'.l'.U. 

1,471 ,000 1,471,000 5,957,221 

750,000 750,000 3,043,535 

682,000 682,000 3,202,388 

85,000 85,000 346,430 

204,006 276,750 438,691 50,000 50,000 4,336,265 

204,006 3,264,750 438,891 50,000 3,038,000 16,885,839 

135,406 104,306 107,457 28,333 132,783 1,060,965 

0 2,253,000 0 0 2,250,000 8,879,026 

339,412 5,622,056 546,148 78,333 5,420,783 26,825,830 

EXPENSOS 



CASH FLOW ANALYSIS - INCOME Ii BXPBNSES 

1!111ployeea Retireooent System 

FISCAL YEAR 2005 Ff 200-s-,)5 

MEHBEJ1 BEJIEFITS 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
EXPENSES 

INVESTMENT 
EXPENSES 

TOTAL OUTFLOW 

CONTRIBUTIONS 

OTHER INCOME* 

TOTAL INCOME 

DIFFERENCE 

.t'l-Ctual 
.:(ul•: 
~004 

42,552,485 

0 

966,733 

43,519,218 

40,409,066 

2,526,833 

42,935,899 

(583, 319 ) 

-cipal B111plc,yees l<etiremant System 

HEMBBR BENEFITS 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
EXPENSES 

INVESTMENT 
EXPENSES 

TOTAL OUTFJ.OW 

CONI'RIBUTIONS 

OTJlER INCOMEW 

WTAL INCOME 

DIFFERENCE 

Act.ual 
July 
200~ 

3,425,810 

,, 

144,745 

3,57 0,555 

2,638,948 

378,332 

3,017,280 

{553,275) 

Actual 
J.t.ugus·c 

43,783,950 

30,383 

18,324 

43,832,657 

25,303,163 

7,815,755 

33,118,918 

(10,713 ,739 ) 

Actual 
;.-.ugust 

3 , 522, 109 

4 , 549 

2, 743 

3 , 529,401 

2 , 893,138 

1,170,221 

4,063,359 

533, 958 

•ctlla.l Actual 
SeptE'Jl\ber October 

44,061,033 43,990,831 

152,407 1,886,022 

2,346,464 92,032 

46,559,904 45,968,945 

21,861,471 26,756,236 

4,859,661 4,170,518 

26,721,132 30,926,754 

(19,838,772) (15,042,191) 

.,..ctue:I Actual 
September Uctober 

3,533,738 3,557,657 

22,819 282,667 

501,051 13, 793 

4,057,608 3,854,117 

2,455,972 2,740,148 

727,616 625,055 

3,183 , 588 3,365 , 203 

(874,020 ) (488,914 ) 

1'.ctual Actual 
November December 

44,230,390 43,892,989 

134,375 2,014,324 

404,933 3,544,084 

44, 769, 69B 49,451,397 

26, 59B,1B4 32,480,260 

6,002,496 10,952,294 

32,600,680 43,432,554 

(12,169,018) (6,018,843) 

Actual Actual 
November December 

3,617 ,871 3 ,590, 150 

20, 12 9 301,896 

60,689 531,168 

3,698,689 4 , 423,214 

2,480,220 2,314,804 

899 , 615 1. 641 ,471 

3,379,835 3, 956,275 

(318,854) (466 , 939) 

ACtual Actual ?-..ctua.1 Ac..:.ual J?roJ eci:.ed ProJected l?"..:oJ·ectea 

January February March :;\pr1.l •<L<,r JU"le T()T;.I, 

2005 

45,437,321 45,530 , 037 4 5,750,332 4 5,554,808 41,120,000 41,120,000 527 , 024, 236 

67,980 116,717 2,035 , 263 92, 768 745, 600 745,600 8,021,439 

527,118 176,150 2,818,736 378,722 14 0,000 3,500,000 14 . 913 , 296 

46,032,419 45 ,822 ,904 50,604,331 46, 026,298 42,005,600 45,365,600 549,9 58,971 

29 ,049,160 33,299, 179 29, 312,275 28,671,548 33 ,300,000 26,640,000 353,680, 542 

3,182,845 7,172,421 4, 531 ,47 8 2 , 897 ,122 825, 000 2,625,000 57,561,423 

32,232,005 40,471,600 33 , 843, 753 31,568,670 34 , 125,000 29,265,000 411, 241 , 965 

( 13 ,800,414 ) (5,351,304) (16, 7 60,578) (14,457, 62 81 (7, 880,600 ) (16 , 100, 6 00 ) (138, 717 ,006) 

Actual Actual. Actual Actual Prc,J ected ProJected .?roJected 
January February March April Hay JUne T('JTJoL 

2005 

3,703, 442 3,674,934 3,738,332 3,758,467 3,301, 200 3,301,200 42,724,910 

10,189 17,523 305,038 13, 904 87, 500 87,500 1,153,714 

79 , 002 26,401 422 , 462 56,762 138 , 000 86 , 250 2,0 63,066 

3,792,633 3,718,858 4,465 , 832 3 , 829,133 3,526, 700 3 , 474,950 45,941, 690 

2,823,181 3 ,572 , 856 2 ,628, 980 2,447, 778 3,317,500 2,654,000 32, 9 67, 5 25 

477,029 1 ,074 ,974 679,161 4 34,216 262 ,500 3 93,750 8 ,763 , 940 

3,300,210 4,647 ,830 3,308 , 141 2 , 881,994 3 ,580,000 3 , 047 ,750 41,731,465 

(492, 423) 928,972 (1,157, 691 ) (947, 139) 53,300 (427 , 200) (4,210,225) 

-3-



FISC,6.L YF.AR 2002 ~ 

FUNDING 2,811,969 

DISTIUB & RET OF CAPITAL 1,900,266 

GAIN$'LOSSE.SIINCOME 443,245 

FISCAL YEAR 2003 ~ 

FUNDING 5,688,208 

DISTRIB & RET OF CAPITAL 8,481,884 

GAINSILOSSBS/lNCOME 648,652 

FISCAL YEAR 2004 Im 03 

FUNDING 4,924,411 

DISTRIB & REf OF CAPITAL 2,060,054 

GAINSILOSSF.MNCOME 2.089.455 

FISCAI. YEAR 20IJ5 Il.l£.H 

FUNDING 11,269,926 

DISTRIB & REf OF c.u>nAL 6,810,042 

GAIN$'LOSSBSl1NCOME 3,484,802 

~ 

2,446,774 

572,212 

20,359,100 

AUG 

908,809 

~ 

11 

AUG 

3,087,875 

6,234,281 

2,015,513 

~ 

9,034,631 

7,627,585 

5,456,821 

SEPT 

887,809 

1,949,501 

396,539 

SEPT 

4,008,692 

109,159 

0 

SEPT 

1,603,013 

1,389,280 

1,284,082 

SEPT 

3,551,444 

3,522,,$40 

4,316,l!56 

OCT 

7,070,705 

48,098 

23,394 

OCT 

2,784,612 

971,928 

2,743,091 

OCT 

9,156,260 

5,416,336 

2,258,648 

OCT 

17,085, 063 

3,57U)94 

18,627,181 

ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS 

FISCAL YEAR ANALYSES 

CASH FLOW 

NOV DEC TAN 2()()2 

2,539,487 4,008,151 7,307,155 

1,255,339 1,773,166 2,539,580 

479,230 1,882,213 10,453,060 

NOV DEC TAN 2003 

6,031,671 10,0SS,487 5,964,640 

45,320 2,377,624 14,171 

374,518 1,236,224 63,688 

NOV DEC TAN 04 

7,458,137 10,907,301 5,750,254 

2,150,302 4,788,822 4,987,015 

399,549 2,469,072 7,138,295 

NOV ~ TAN05 

10,799,740 9,687,896 5,137,847 

3,098,474 9,796,703 3,139,189 

5,113,221 14,695,497 2,805,862 

.S-

FEB 

6,607,182 

559,306 

301,945 

FEB 

8,945,952 

594,98.S 

1,116,815 

FEB 

6,474,008 

2,721,615 

731.671 

FEB 

7,820,785 

3,453,185 

6,890,681 

MAR 

4,926,838 

2,194,701 

213,708 

MAR 

8,302,275 

1,877,116 

286,585 

MAR 

5,673,844 

4,582,495 

7,538,531 

MAR 

11,136,237 

4,943,021 

3,176,517 

APR 

2,754,691 

637,233 

871,873 

APR 

1,559,849 

802,572 

3,307,790 

APR 

8,296,537 

5,377,810 

1,791,386 

APR 

6,654,429 

5,593,654 

4,967,716 

MAY 

3,785,407 

1,183,349 

1,101,240 

MAY 

7,039,468 

4,510,023 

725,727 

MAY 

5,221,607 

3,254,901 

1,864,424 

MAY 

0 

0 

0 

JJJN. 

3,374,775 

3,353,124 

2,851,061 

lJ.l!!!. 

7,321,599 

3,341,833 

605,961 

m!i. 

3,534,857 

7,039,908 

8,034,926 

lliN 

u 

n 

~ 

Y'ID 

48,520,943 

17,965,875 

39,378,608 

Y'ID 

68,611,262 

23,126,615 

11,109,051 

rm 
72,088,104 

50,002,819 

37,615,552 

YID 

92,177,998 

51,556,787 

69,535,154 

altinvdb 

ALTINVDB.WK4 



Rhode Island Employees Retirement System 
Securities Lending Report 

INVESTMENT MANAGER 

DOMESTIC EQUITY 
Wellington Mgmt. Co., LLP 
Wasatch Advisors 
NorthPointe Capital 
SSgACore 

Total Domestic Equity 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY 
Goldman Sachs 
Boston Company 
Mondrian 

Total International Equity 

FIXED INCOME 
Brown Brothers, Harriman 
Taplin, Canida & Habacht 
MacKay Shields 
Shenkman Capital Management 
Brown Brothers, Harriman (TIPS) 

Total Fixed Income 

Aprll, 2005 

TOTAL SECURJTIES LENDING INCOME 

Calendar Year 2005 YTD 

Income 
Average 

Collateral Balance 

37,660 87,887,637 
4,826 28,259,569 

11,695 72,989,355 
1,835 15,194,589 

$ 56,017 ..:...,$ __ 2...;.;0;....4,._,3..;..31....._, 1.;..;;5_0 

114,959 156,323,704 
76,015 130,409,603 
46,533 1Q7,109,538 

$ 237,507 $ 393,842,845 

11 ,264 65,126,717 
2,716 28,981,670 
8,389 20,048,434 
4,374 15,793,167 

37,451 3~6,592,410 
$ 64,194 $ 516,542,398 

$ 357,718 $ 1,114,716,392 

$ 874,300 





State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations 
Office of the General Treasurer 

Short Term Investments Portfolio by Fund 

As of April 30, 2005 

Principal Interest* 

4901 GENERAL FUND 116,743,795 27,378 
4904 PENSION C 4,248,760 1,240 
4908 PAYROLL A 0 0 
4916 GENERAL FUND H.A.V.A. 10,257,810 0 
4920 GENERAL FUND {HIST PRES) 459,133 1,894 
5400 HIGHWAY FUND 157,231 0 
5500 UNIVERSllY COLLEGE 6,497,040 3,910 
6920 AUTO EQUIPMENT SERVICE 1,014,218 0 
8000 T.D.I. RESERVE (DET) 27,670,838 110,334 
8300 PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND 705,286 377 
8400 EMP RETIREMENT FUND 7,255,333 0 
8500 MUN EMP RETIREMENT FUND 5,051 0 
8700 R. I. CLEAN WATER ACT 10,687 0 
9000 BOND CAPITAL FUND 78,388 0 
9700 STATE LOTTERY FUND 35,446,068 53,932 
9800 INDUS. BLDG. & MTG. INS. 3,565,526 0 
9900 SINKING FUND 0 0 

4911 TANS 0 0 

Subtotal 214,115,163 199,065 

8702 CLEAN WATER 1993 SER. A 5,136 
8703 CLEAN WATER 1991 SERIES A 662,418 
8704 CLEAN WATER 96 SERIES A 72,428 
8706 CLEAN WATER CCDL 1994 (A) 58,483 
8707 CAP DEV. OF 1997 SERIES A 30,793 
8710 CLEAN WATER CCDL 2002 A 369,020 
8711 CLEAN WATER 2004 SERIES A 718,530 
8733 CAP DEV. OF 1997 SERIES A 40,063 
8737 RI POLLUT. CONT 94 SER. A 6,334 
8739 CCDL99A 1999A 368,000 
8742 POLLUTION CNTRL 2002 A 45,331 
8743 POLL.CONTRL 2004 SERIES A 942,909 
9114 G.O. NOTE 1991 SER. B 3,782 
9116 BOND CCDL 1993 SERIES A 442,467 
9117 BOND CCDL 1994 SERIES A 858,792 
9120 BOND CCBL96A 1,665,441 
9121 CAP DEV OF 1997 SERIES A 969,779 
9123 CCDL 19988 2,553,835 
9124 CCDL99A 1999A 1,606,893 
9125 MMG099 1999 3,165 
9126 BOND CAPITAL CCDL2000A 4,380,112 
9127 MUL T l-MODAL GEN OBL 2000 2,811 
9128 BOND 2001 568,956 
9129 BOND CCDL 2002 SERIES A 4,138,266 
9131 CCDL 2004 SERIES A 27,210,467 

Subtotal Bond Proceed Accounts 47,724,211 

Total Short Term Portfolio 261,839,374 

Total Value@ 
Maturity 

116,771,172 
4,250,000 

0 
10,257,810 

461,027 
157,231 

6,500,950 
1,014,218 

27,781,172 
705,663 

7,255,333 
5,051 

10,687 
78,388 

35,500,000 
3,565,526 

0 

0 

214,314,228 



$250 

$200 

$150 

$100 

$50 

$0 

M3t.uriliS9 in SMIDion~ 

$214.1 
t---

t---

-

-

Under 30 
Days 

I 

Short-Term Investments 
Maturity Schedule 

$0.0 $0.0 
I I 

$0.0 $0.0 
I 

31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days Over 120 
Days 

As of April 30, 2005 

Note: Includes $81.4 Million of Money Market investments with no specific maturity 

Summary Portfoilio Yields 

April, 2005 

March, 2005 

April, 2004 

2.68% 

2.50% 

1.05% 



RHODE ISLAND STATE INVESTMENT COMMISSION 

SHORT TERM CASH INVESTMENTS AT APRIL 30, 2005 

Portfolio By lnatrumenl Portfollo by 1 .. uer 

REPO 
CP 
CD 
Coo 
A en 

CD 
3% 

~ Repun:hase Agreement 
% Commercial Paper 
% Certlftcat& of lleposl 
% Colla!eralized Depo6it 
% US Govemment en 

Vendor CP 
Guldeflnea-Total/Vendor 25%110% 
Dre)flls D 

0% 
Dean Witter 0 

0% 
Chasa Securities 0 

0% 
Paine Webber 0 

0% 
Fidelity 0 

0% 
First Tennessee 0 

0% 
Brtnaon Advisors 0 

0% 
Citizens Bank 0 

0% 
GE Capital 19,623,506 

9% 
Cifi-Group 18,887,803 

9% 
Stale St Bank 0 

0% 
TOTALS UA11309 

1%1 PORTFOLIO 18% 

co 
25'!VIO% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

5,464,419 
3% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

5""" .. 19 
3% 

A~~ 
75'MJ35% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

35,585,647 
17% 

0 
0% 

53,260,179 
25% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
C% 

0 
0% 

88.845.JIZS 
41% 

GECapltal ... 

Citizena Bank 
28% 

M~-Mkt CoO 
50%136% 25"'25% 

156,129 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

16,594,302 D 
8% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

8,179,189 0 
4% 0% 

0 56,483,989 
0% 26% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

0 0 
0% 0% 

24,929820 H .. ,"889 
12% 26% 

R-
100%/20% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

Note: Maximum participation by any one vendor Hmited to 35% of total portfolio. 

o .. 
Fldollly 

8% 

Flf'ltTeonNNa 
25" 

Paine Webber 

17" 

Total 1$1 

166,129 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

35,585,647 
17% 

16,594,302 
8% 

53,260,179 
25% 

8,179,189 
4% 

61,928,408 
29% 

19,523,506 
9% 

18,887,803 
9% 

0 
0% 

214116163 
100% 





FUND NAME 

Abraham Touro Fund 
( Fidelity Balanced Fund) 

TOTALS 

SPECIAL FUNDS 
INVESTMENT SUMMARY 

APRIL 30, 2005 

April Gain/Loss 

$ (38,467} 

$ (38,467) 

TOTAL MARKET VALUE 

$ 1,950,272 

$ 1,950,272 
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Performance Update 

ING Life Insurance and Annuity Company 

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
ING.Jli) 

State of Rhode Island. 

Average Annual Total Returns as of 03/31/2005 

Mutual funds offered through a retirement plan are investments designed for retirement purposes. Early withdrawals will redu<;e your account value and iHaken prior to age 59 1/2, a 10% IRS penalty 
may apply. 

THE PERFORMANCE DATA QUOTED REPRESENTS PAST PERFORMANCE. PAST PERFORMANCE DOES NOT GUARANTEE FUTURE RESULTS. FOR MONTH-END PERFORMANCE 
WHICH MAY BE LOWER OR HIGHER THAN THE PERFORMANCE DATA SHOWN PLEASE CALL 1-800-262-3862. INVESTMENT RETURN AND PRINCIPAL VALUE OF AN 
INVESTMENT Wl.L FLUCTUATE SO THAT, WHEN SOLD, AN INVESTMENT MAY BE WORTH MORE OR LESS THAN THE ORIGINAL COST. 

The returns assume reinvestment of aR dividends (ordinary income and capital gains) and are net of management fees and other fund operating expenses. 

YOU SHOULD CONSIDER THE INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES, RISKS AND CHARGES, AND EXPENSES OF THE FUNDS CAREFULLY BEFORE INVESTING. THE PROSPECTUS 
CONTAINS THIS AND OTHER INFORMATION. ANYONE WHO WISHES TO OBTAIN A FREE COPY OF THE FUND PROSPECTUSES MAY CALL THEIR ING REPRESENTATIVE 
OR THE NUMBER ABOVE. PLEASE READ THE PROSPECTUS CAREFULLY BEFORE INVESTING. 

Returns less than one yea,- are not annualized. Fund Inception Date is the date of inception for the underlying fund, and is the date used in calculating the periodic returns. This date may also 

precede the portfolio's lnduslon In the product. 

Investment Options 

fiibtl / le.l•rnm.""1"1 
~~:---~ 

Relative 

Risk 
Level# 

Fund 

Benchmark 
lBM) 

Ratwns Not Annualized 

~ 3-Mo --YTD 
Fund BM Fund BM Fund BM 

- 1.y,­
Fund BM 

Average Annual Total R.tuma 

3-Yr f>.~ 
Fund BM Fund BM 

A · ·••11111111 .... ~ -i.- ..01" •M\111Jto • 1" -...... """"" 7 - ....,. .....,. ~ ·&. 

-,o.vr 
Fund BM 

Since 

Fund 

Inception 

Fund 
Inception 

Data 

ING Oppenheimer Global Po,110110 - Initial Cial.s • 432 A MSCIAC -1.59% -2.15% -3.20% -0.85% -3.20% --0.85% 8.78% 11.38% 8.06% 05/01/2002 

N¥ . :. ...... ~~~~,,-s~t~-~ A 

ING T. Rowe Pm;,, Olveu·sfflad Mid Cap Clrawlh POii -1 C~s - 449 A 

~ F'of#ai\(,~n l=<W2 A -·~ 
- -~- -- ---- --

Fidelity® VIP Contrafund® Portfolio • Initial Class - 133 M 

·- f\Mltl&W''OluJdt~- tnllal,c;;;;:;09 -.~ ... .. 
· ~ ... -..... ii: - .....m,·e 

ING MFS CapUal Opportunities Portfolio - Initial Class - 100 M 

f,M., 

ING VP Value Opportunity Portfolio - Class I • 041 M 

. -..,w . e.,t:F:qe-:zlr!'Wl-~ ~ ~Wo ',;,, -~~ 

-Fldellty® VIP Equity-Income Portfolio - lni1ial Class - 108 M 

~Ml!•«K• ......... .,.,,._ ..... 
~~ ~~ 

«'2144' '" ..... .... l'" 
RSMIOGRW-1.27% -1.46% -3.47% -1.67% -3.47% -1.67% 0.78% 8.31% 3.48% 6.19% 

'~ ,·_...._..,.41_., ·_.,. .u. ..... ~ s.~ ... , ..... UM& ..... 
,0 

SPXRE -1.26% 0.43% 0.43% 11.€7% 9.50% 0.97% 13.19% 

~ • -1,~ -1,~ -3;~ -4,391\ -S~ .,U3% . .... .,._ U~% -4et«. -UR. -9dn~ ... MK - " 
SPXRE --0.98% -3.71% -3.71% 6.79% -0.53% -9.77% 

. ~>¼: "'- rtizi" ---,.., -
SPXRE -0~ -1--M% -MA '" " aw. :;:1:- -S,9&91, 

- - - ---- - --
SPXRE -2.38% -0.45% -0.45% 7.95% 0.23% -0.62% 

Sf'KR£ .... .(I,~ ~ 11W MK -10Mli °'°"' ~ -· " -- --
RS3000V -2.27% -1.43% -1.86% -0.27% -1.86% -0.27% 7.51% 12.87% 4.50% 7.47% 4.61% 5.89% 10.14% 12.84% 

?,@\, 

2.72% 

~.,_ 

~ 

3.87% 

t:,:~~ 

9.35% 

12/10/2001 

01/03/1995 

·f~ 

11128/1997 

~ 

12/13/1996 

~ -
10.00/1986 
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Performance Update 

Insurance products and/or third party administration services are offered by ING Life Insurance and Annuity Company. Securit!es offered through ING Financial Advisers, LLC (member SIPC) or other 
broker-<lealers with which it has a selling agreement. 

Benchmark Id Benchmark Description 

IBCM The Money Fund Report Averages -All Taxable Is an average of the returns of over 250 money market mutual funds surveyed each month by IBC/Donoghue, 

Inc. 

LEHM The Lehman Brothers Aggregals Bond Index is an unmanaged Index composed of securities from the Lehman Brothers Government/Corporate Bond Index, Mortgage-Backed Securities Index, 

and the Asset-Backed Securities Index, including securities that are of Investment-grade quality or better and have at least one year to maturity. 

MFR 

MSCIAC 

MSCJEAFE 

RS2000 

Returns ~ based upon historical average 30-day compound yields on a universe of taxable money rnalket funds. The data for the universe, which includes approximately 980 funds, is compiled 

by iMoneynet, Inc. Goal of ING Fixed Account - 457/401 is to outperform the MFR by 150 - 200 basis points over 3 - 5 year time periods. 

MSCI All Country Wor1d Index is a broad-based unmanaged index of developed country and emerging market equities. 

Morgan Stanley Capita! lntematlonal Europe, Australia, Far East Index is a maricet value-weighted average of the performance of more than 900 securities listed on the stock exchanges of 

countries in Europe, Australia and the Far East The MSCI EAFE returns assume reinvestment of all dividends. 

The Russell 2000 Index (a smaU cap Index) consists of the smallest 2,000 companies in the Russell 3000 Index and represents approximately 10% of the Russen 3000 total market capitalization. 

The Russell 2000 returns assume reinvestment of all dividends. 

RS3000G The Russell 3000 Growth Index measures lhe performance of those Russetl 3000 companies with higher price-to-book ratios and higher forecasted growth values. The stocks in this Index ace 

also members of either the Russell 1000 Growth or the Russel 2000 Growth indexes. 

RS3000V The Russell 3000 Value Index is a market capitalization-weighted index of valutHJrtented stocks of U.S. domlciled corporations. 

RSMIDGRW The Russell MidCap Growth Index is an unmanaged index of U.S. mid-cap growth stocks. 

SPX A benchmark consisting of a mix of 60% of an unmanaged stock index (The Standard & Poor s 500) and 40% of an unmanaged bond index (Lehman Aggregate Bond Index). 

SPXRE The Standard & Poor s (S&P) 500 Index is considered to be representative of the stock market In general. The S&P 500 returns assume reinvestment of all 

dividends. 
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 
INV EST M E NT OPTIONS 

AS OF MARCH 31 , 200 5 

Understanding investment performance 

RET IR E M E N T PLANS 

As you review this update, please remember that the data stated represents past performance, which does not guarantee future 
results. Investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate; therefore, you may have a gain or loss when you sell 
your shares. Current investment performance may be higher or lower than quoted in this table. To learn more or obtain the most 
recent month-end performance figures, call Fidelity at 1-800-343-0860 or visit www.fldelity.com. 

Cumulative Total Returns % Average Annual Total Returns% 
Period Ending March 31, 2005 Period Ending March 31, 2005 

I 

Short-Term 
Fund 7-Day 3 5 10 Ufe of Trading Fee Fund Expense 
No. Name Yield.6. Month YTD Year Year Year Fund (%/Days) Inception Ratio 

LIFE-CYCLE+ 
00370 Fidelity Freedom 2000++ -0.66 -D.66 2.18 2.21 n/a 6.95 n/a 10/17 /96 0.710 

00371 Fidelity Freedom 2010++ -1.25 -1.25 3.59 1.25 n/a 8.17 n/a 10/17/96 D.B10 

00372 Fidelity Freedom 2020++ -1.79 -1.79 5.01 -0.62 n/ a 8.23 n/a 10/17/96 0.870 

00373 Fidelity Freedom 2030++ -1.92 -1 .92 5.72 -1.81 n/a 7.87 n/a 10/1 7/96 0.890 

00369 Fidelity Freedom Income++ -0.53 -0.53 1.77 3.15 n/a 5,84 n/a 10/1 7 /96 0,680 

MONEY MARKET (SHORT-TERM)* 
00630 Fidelity Retirement Money Market 2.43 0.52 0.52 1.40 257 3.97 4.63 n/a 12/02/BB 0.42 

BOND 
99474 PIMCO Total Return - Adr.1inistrative Class -0.36 -0.36 1.82 7.66 7.71 7.66 2.00{7 9/08/94 0.68 

BALANCED/HYBRID 
00004 Fidelity Puritarf -1.37 -1.'S'/ 5,56 5.29 9.72 i 1.74 n/a 4/16/47 0.63 

DOMESTIC EQUITY - LARGE VALUE 
00023 Fidelity Equity-Income -1.86 -1.86 7.34 4.42 10.97 13.05 n/a 5/16/66 0.70 

DOMESTIC EQUITY - MID VALUE• 
00039 Fidelity Value 0.74 0.74 16.34 13.98 12.93 14.32 n/a 12/01{78 0.95 

DOMESTIC EQUITY - LARGE BLEND 
00330 Fidelity Dividend Growth -4.25 -4.25 -0.05 1.09 12.86 13.67 n/a 4/27/93 0.71 

00027 Fidelity Growth & Income -2.46 -2.46 5.72 -1.58 9.98 13.47 n/a 12/30/ B5 0.69 

00021 Fidelity Mageflarf -2.69 -2.69 3.14 -5.30 8.97 18.80 n/a 5/02/63 0.64 

00650 Spartan• U.S. Equity Index++ -2.17 -2.17 6.58 -3.29 10.60 11.54 n/a 2/17/88 0.10 

Please see important disclosures on the last page(s). continued 



AS O F MARCH 3 1 , 2005 
Cumulative Total Returns % Average Annual Total Returns % 

Period Ending March 31, 2005 Period Ending March 31, 2005 
I 

Short-Term 
Fund ~ 5 10 Life of Trading Fee Fund Expense 
No. Name Month YTD Year Year Year Fund (%/Daysf Inception Ratio 

DOMESTIC EQUITY - LARGE GROWTH 
00312 Fidelity Blue Chip Growth -3.98 -3.9B 1.04 -7.67 7.86 12.40 n/a 12/31/87 0.66 
00022 Fidelity ContrafuncJ» 0.33 0.33 11.28 0.60 13.17 13.21 n/a 5/17/67 0.94 
00093 Fidelity OTC -6.17 -6.17 -0.21 -12.75 9.44 13.95 n/a 12/31/B4 O.B6 

DOMESTIC EQUITY - MID GROWTH• 
00337 Fidelity Mid-Cap Stock -3.58 -3.58 1.93 -1.07 13.21 13.68 0.75/30 3/29/94 0.71 
93392 Frankiir. Small-Mid Cap Growth - Class A -3.72 -3.72 6.44 -7.83 ,• .73 12.34 2.00/5 2/14/92 0.98 

INTERNATIONAL/GLOBAL tt 
00325 Fidelity Diversified International U.14 U.14 12.W 4.mi 12.87 11.16 l 00/30 12/27/91 1.15 

MARKET INDICESI\I\ 
For comparison only. These are not Fidelity funds. 

0ow Jones Industrial Average -2.03 -2.03 3.66 1.23 11.85 
Lehman Brothers Intermediate Gov'VCredit Bond Index -0.87 -0.87 -0.32 6.71 6.60 

Morgan Stanley EAFE"' Index -0.15 -0.15 15.22 -0.94 5.59 
Standard & Po or's 50D'M Index -2.15 -2.15 6.69 -3.16 10.79 

The funds are arranged according to Morningstar categories. Categories for some equity funds may change over time. For details. please consult the fund's prospectus at 
fidelity.com. 
Although the information contained in this report has been carefully verified, its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. All numbers are unaudited. 
The trademarks and service marks appearing herein are the property of their respective owners. 

HISTORICAL PERFORMANCE 
Total returns are historical and include change in share value and reinvestment of dividends and capital gains, if any. Cumulative total returns are reported as of the period indicated. Life of fund 
figures are reported as of the inception data to the period indicated. The figures do not include the effects of sales charges, if any, as these charges are waived for contributions made through 
your company's employee benefit plan. If sales charges were included, returns would have been lower. 

SPECIFIC FUNDS 
Fidelity Management & Research Company manages Fidelity mutual funds. 
Non-Fidelity mutual funds are managed by non-Fidelity entities. Please consult the prospectus for more information. If applicable, class of shares will vary. Please consult your plan document or 
enrollment materials for the specific class of shares available through your plan. Performance information for non-Fidelity mutual funds was provided by a third-party. Fidelity Investments 
Institutional Services Company, Inc., is not affiliated with any of the outside fund companies . 
..A. The current yield more closely reflects the current earnings of the fund, while tota I return refers to a specific past holding period. 
+ The Fidelity Freedom Funds are managed by Strategic Advisers, lnc., a subsidiary of FMR Corp. 
* Fideiity is temporarily reimbursing a portion of the fund's expenses. Absent such reimbursement, returns would have been lower. 
0 The combined total expense ratio reflects expense reimbursements and reductions and is based on the total operating expense ratio of the fund plus a weighted average of the total oper­

ating expense ratios of the underlying Fidelity funds in which it was invested. This ratio may be higher or lower depending on the allocation of the fund's assets among the underlying 
Fidelity funds and the actual expenses of the underlying Fidelity funds. 

INl;IICES 
AA The following indices are defined for informational purposes only. All indices are unmanaged and performance of the indices are not illustrative of any particular investment. An investment 

canr.ot be made in any index. 
Dow Jones Industrial Average (DJIAI, published by Dow Jones and Company, is an unmanaged average of 30 actively traded stocks !primarily industrial) and assumes reinvestment of 
dividends. It is not offered as a comparison for any investment option but rather as a general stock market indicator. Lehman Brothers Intermediate Government/Credit Bond Index is 
an ur.managed, market-value weighted index of government and investment-grade corporate fixed-rate debt issues with maturities between one and ten years. EAFP Index (Morgan 
Stanley Capital International Europe, Australasia, Far East lndexl is an unmanaged index of over 1,000 foreign common stock prices and includes the reinvestment of dividends. The 
EAFE" Index is a registered service mark of Morgan Stanley and has been licensed for use by FMR Corp. The investme~t options offered through the plan are neither sponsored by nor affil­
iated with Morgan Stanley. The Standard & Pour's 500'" Index (S&P 500•) is a registered service mark of the McGraw-Hill Companies. lr.c., and has been licensed for use by Fidelity 
Distributors Corporation and its affiliates. It is an unmanaged index of the comrr.on stock prices of 500 widely held U.S. stocks. 

INVESTMENT RISK 
.,, 

• 
tt 

An investment in a money market fund is not insured or guaranteed by the FDIC or any other government agency. Although money market funds seek ta preserve the 
value of your investment at $1 per share, it is possible to lose money by investing in these funds. 
Investments in mid-sized companies may involve greater risks than those of larger, more well-known companies, but may be !ess volatile than investments ir. smaller companies. 
Foreign investments, especially those in emerging markets, involve greater risks and :nay offer greater potent:af returns than U.S. investments. These risks include polit ical and economic 
uncertainties of foreign countries and currency fluctuat ions. -;-here are additional risks associated with those funds that concentrate their investments in one geographic location. 

Please see important disclosures on !he last page(s). continued 



NOTES: 

Fidelity Investments Tax-Exempt Services Company 
A division of Fidelity Investments !nstit:.itional Services Co!T!pany, Inc. 
82 Devonshire Street, Boston, MA 02109 
© 2005 FMR Corp. AH rights reserved. 
398267 RI 
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l~tt fol L<tlirec tor 
The information Is current as of 03/31/2005. 

Effective December 31, 2001, all future contributions for all existing and new participants will be directed to VALIC Retirement Services for 
investment into the mutual fund and fixed-Interest option investments. All VALIC annuity investment options will be closed to currant or 
future Plan participants after this date. 

Category/Funds YTD 1 Year 3Year 5Year 10 Year Since Expense 
ITD Date Return Return Return Ratum Return lncemlon Ratio 

International Equl!l:'. 
Large Cap Value 

Templeton Foreign 3 (0.44) 12.37 9.44 4.87 6.76 7.79 2.02 10/5/1982 
Large Cap Blend 

International Eguities (0.60) 12.42 6.29 
Large Cap Growth 

(4.88) 3.06 3.06 , 1.41 10/2/1989 

Putnam G!obal Equity" (1.50) 7.57 4.15 (12.67) 3.17 9.74 2.05 7/1/1994 

Large Cap Value 
Vanguard Windsor II 3 0.07 12.13 6.14 6.59 9.21 11.48 1.48 6/24/1985 

Large Cap Blend 
Core Egui~ (Welllnaton/WAMU) (2.08) 4.12 0.89 

Large Cap Growth 
(5.45) 6.32 6.32 1.65 4/29/1994 

Putnam New Opportunities 3 (2.72) 3.55 0.08 (15.74) 1.81 6.02 1.89 8/31/1990 
American Century Ultra Fund (5.10) 0.96 0.14 (9.00) 5.41 8.41 1.84 11/2/1981 

Large Cap Growth (AIG SunAmarica) (4.60) (0.32) (3.33) -10.94 (10.94) 1.76 12/8/2000 
lncomP. & Growth (American Century) (1.63) 7.36 3.70 0.03 0.03 1.63 12/8/2000 

Mid Cap Growth 
Putnam OTC & Emerging Growth • ,3.05l 1.33 ,1.08! ,26.41l 6.00 ,0.48! 2.18 11/1/1982 

Index 
Small Cap Blend 

Small Cap Index (5.60) 4.16 6.69 2.87 9.32 9.32 1.28 5/111992 
Mid Cap Blend 

Mid Cap Index (0.71) 9.15 6.75 
Large Cap Blend 

5.53 13.83 13.83 1.21 10/1/1991 

Stock Index (2.43) 5.50 1.54 
Socially Responsible 

(4.28) 9.58 9.58 1.18 4/20/1987 

Large Cap Bland 
Social Awareness (3.10) 4.34 1.20 (4.73) 9.33 9.33 1.43 10/2/1989 

pacialty 
Specialty - Technology 

Lifestyle 
Science & Technolo!n: (T. Rowe Price) (6.84! (3.78) (3.47) (22.22) 4.04 4.04 1.82 4/29/1994 

Mid Cap Blend 
Aggressive Growth L:festyle 0.65 912211998 

Moderate Growth Lifestyle 0.65 9/22/1998 
Large Cap Blend 

Balanced 
Conservative Growth Life~ 0.65 9/22/1998 

Large Cap Blend lnterm Corp Bond 
Asset Allocation (1 .90) 3.78 4.11 

Large Cap Value lnterm Corp Bond 
0.43 7.82 7.82 1.48 9/6/1983 

Non-US Govt Bond 
Vanguard Wellin!!lon ' (0.7Bl 7.08 5.25 6.61 8.75 10.2 1.41 7/1/1929 

High Quality Med Duration 
International Government {2.66) 

Corporate Bond 
4.81 13.51 6.95 4.21 4.21 1.52 10/ 1/1991 

Long Term Corp Bond 
Capital Conservation (0.85) (0.02) 4.65 5.42 5.58 5.56 1.53 1/ 16/1986 

Vanguard Lon9-Term Co!Eorate' 0.50 3.75 9.03 8.62 7.20 7.49 1.08 719/1973 
US Govt Bond 
Intermediate Government 

Government Secunties (0.33) (0.16) 4.61 5.71 5.60 5.60 1.45 1/16/1986 
Long Government 

Vanauard Long-Term Treasury 3 0.36 1.54 8.54 7.56 7.31 7.62 1.06 5/19/1986 
Money Market 

Short Term Money Market Instruments 
Money Market I 0.26 0.34 0.12 1.45 2.86 2.86 1.36 1/16/1986 



.,. performance 1igure Is not avaf!able due to the Inception date of ~e fund 

Higher potenUa! return genlnlly involves greau,r lisle, and short-ter.n volatility Is not unoornmon when lnvesUng in various types of funds, Including but not limited to: seotor funds, emerging markel funds, 
and sma!I• and mid-cap funds. Risks for emerglng :r.arkets include, for instance, risks relatir.g to the refa~vely smaller size end reduce liquidity of these markets, h!gh !nflatlon 1'81tes and adverse political 
developments. Risks for smalJer canpanles lndude ~r instance, bc.;.s!ness riskS:, s:gnificant stock price f.uctuations and reduced llquidlty. tnvesting in hfgher-yield!ng. tower-rated bonds has a greatel' riek af 
price fluc.tuatlol": and 10.$3 of prlnc:ipal and Income than U.S. government securities. such as U.S. 7reasury bonds and bills. Treasuries are guaranteed by the government for l'epayment of principal and 
Interest if held to maturity. Investors should ca~lly assess the risks associated with an investment in the fund. lntemational fund unll valves and returns wlll fluctuate with market conditions. currencies, 
and eco!'lomie and political cfimates where investments are made. Gowm:Tiant securities offer a high degree of safety and are guaranteed as to the timety payment of pfincipal and Interest If held to maturity 

The performance data quoted represent past performance. Past performance does not guarantee future :esults. The lnvesbnent returr. end principal value of an irweetrnent wi ll fluctuata ao that an Investor's 
units, when withdrawn, may be worth rr.ore or ;ess than the oMginat c06l Returns may be high• or lower than the performance stated due to recent stock market volatility. The funds' returns may have 
been achieved during favorabie market condlUo~s. The<e can be nQt assurance lhat the fund(s) wiFI continue to achieve substantially similar performance as they previousiy experienced. 

1 Returns in this chart ~ect the overal! change in accumulation ur.it values from l'ie beginning of the ielevant period net of management fee, administrative fee and fand expenses 

2 
These funds became avaHab,e through the Portfolio Director contract on July 11. 1994. Returns prior to that time for the funds noted were calculated on• pro fonna basis from the incept!on date of the 

undertying funds. Currant applicable contract charges have been assessed In determin;ng pro fo:ma returns. 

3. These funds became available through the Portfol:o Director contract on July 1, 1996. Returns prior to that time for the funds noted were calculated on a pro forms basis from the inception date of the 
underlying funds. Current applicable CO!'ltrsct charges have been asaessed In determining pm forms returns. 

• The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency does not insure any Investment In the money maritel funds. Although the funde seek to preserve the value of your Investment 
at $1.000 per share, it is possible 10 lose money by investing in these funds. 



MUTUAL FUND SELECTION 
The information is current as of 03/31/2005. 

Category/Funds YTD 
1 Year 3Year 5Year 10 Year Since 

Expense Ratio Return Return Return Return lnceetion lnceelion Date 
International Egul~ 
Large Growth 

Janus Adviser Worldwide (0.54) (1 .16) (1.48) (10.50) 5.34 1.20 5/1/1997 
MSC/World (1.541 8.70 4.62 (4.271 5.97 

A1111resslve Growth 
Large Growth 

Putnam Voyager A (4.46) 4.79 (1.35) (9.13) 9.10 11.75 1.02 4/1/1969 
S&P500 

Science & Tech 
(2.151 6.69 2.74 (3.161 10.79 

Large Growth 

Franklin DynaTach A (6.81) (0.13) 4.59 -5.20 10.07 8.72 0.97 12/27/1967 
S&P500 (2.151 6.69 2.74 (3.161 10.79 

Socialll! Reaeonsible 
Large Blend 

Calvert Social Inv Equity A (2.21) 6.69 3.54 4.52 11.55 8.66 1.29 8/24/1987 
S&P500 (2.151 6.69 2.74 (3.161 10.79 

Growth 
Large Growth 

MFS Massacruselts Inv Grth A (4.29) 3.74 (1.79) (10.00) 10.89 10.71 0.92 1/1/1935 
SunAmerica Blue Chip Growth I (4.50) 0.14 •2,45 -11.70 6.72 (3.10) 1.33 11/16/2001 

S&P500 (2.151 6.69 2.74 (3.161 10.79 
Growth & Income 
Large Blend 

Dreyfus Disc Stock (0.94) 5.26 0.89 (5.13) 9.51 11 .35 0.93 12/31/1987 
SunAmerica Growth & Income I (1.52) 7.53 0.39 -8.10 8.86 0.08 1.18 11/16/2001 

S&P500 (2. 151 6.69 2.74 (3161 10.79 
Index 
Large Blend 

Dreyfus Intl Stock Index (0.29) 14.53 10.31 (2.21) 2.60 0.80 6/30/1997 
MSCl(EAFE) (0.1'1) 15.06 11.47 (1.15) 5.41 

Vanguard 500 Index (2.16) 6.57 2.64 (3.24) 10.72 12.19 0.18 8/31/1976 
S&P500 (2.15) 6.69 2.74 (3.16) 10.79 

Small Growth 

Dreyfus Small Gap Stock ldx {2.10) 12.74 9.58 9.40 9.74 0.50 6/30/1997 
S&P600 

Mi~apB/end 
(2.07) 13.08 9.99 9.88 13.52 

Dreyfus MidGap Index (0.53) 9.91 7.46 6.33 14.53 13.95 0.50 6/19/1991 
S&P Midcae. 400 (0.402 10.43 8.02 6.87 15.14 

Balanced 
Large Growth/ Bond: lntemi Corp/Guvt 

Dreyfus Founders Balanced F (1.04) 6.70 1.46 (4.31) 4.89 7.01 1.34 2/19/1963 
60% S&P500 I 40% LB Aggregate Bond (1.48) 4.47 4.04 0.96 9.33 

L8f'ge Blend/ Bond: lnterm Corp 
SunAmerica Balanced Assets I (2.31) 2.64 0.76 {6.03) 6.03 (0.16) 1.05 11/16/2001 

60% S&P500 I 40% LB Aggregate Bond (1 .48l 4.47 4.04 0.95 9.33 
lifec cle 
Asset Allocation 

SunAmerica Focused Balanced Strategy I (1.85) 3.16 12.15 0.20 11/8/2002 
LB Aggregate (0.48) 1.15 5.99 7.14 7.14 

SunAm8'ica Focused Equtty Strategy I (2.43) 4.12 16.33 0.19 11/8/2002 
LB Aggregate (0.48/ 1.15 5.99 7.14 7.14 

Bond 
lnterm Corp/Govt 

SunAmerica Core Bond I (0.67) 2.14 5.46 5.54 5.91 5.80 1.23 7/10/2000 
LB Aggregate (0.48) 1.15 5.99 7.14 7.14 

lntarm-Term Govt 
Strong Government Secs Inv (0.20) 0.35 5 .55 6.76 6.81 7.74 1.00 10/29/1986 

LB Intermediate Government Bond (0.681 -0.55 4.55 6.08 6.24 
Fixed Account 

VALIC Fixed-Interest Option,.. December 2004 4.00% 
Calendar Year 2004 3.50% (min. guara~teed) 

Source: Morni~star Princieia Pro 1as of 12-31-04} 
Past petformanoe does not guarantee future results. The investment ret .. m1 1md princ'.ple value Will fluclllete, soar: lr.vastor'a shares, when reder.ned, may be worth more or 1868 than their 
o:1gh1a! :x>st. For more complete Information aboutthMa mutual funds, Including charges and exponaee, ca,i 1-868-56S.2542 for a prospectus. P1e&ae read the prospectus carefully before 
lr.veeUr.g or sending money. Mtr.Llal funds are offe~d through Amertcar. Genera.I Financial Advleors, member NASDISIPC. 



lr:tarnat:onal fund 'ijnft vafues and returns v-ill f:uctuate wt1h ma11c;et conOitiona, C11rrenciee, and economic clltn1:1tee where lnve.stmenta are made. H~her potentiat return generaHy Involve 
great. risk, and short-term volatility ls not Utloommon \¥.'len lnveating in various typm of funds, ir.cludlng but not limited to: sector funda, emerging nu!ltkat funds and smali & mid-cap funcb. 

Rieke for emerging martcetl!I Include, for !natanee, ri11ka relating to the re:atively smaller • ize ar.d leaser llqul d!ty or these markets. high inflation rates and actverae po"lfcal developments. 
RJeke for amaller companies incktde for In.stance, buainess risks, significant stock prlca fluctuations and llllq1ddlty. Govemmant secutitiae offer a high degree of safety and are guaranteed 
1!!18 to the timely payment of principal and intarar,t if held to maturl:y. Fur.d aha res are not ineured and 1h4"r value and yield YAII vary Ylth mark at condltkar,11, lnveeting In hlgher~yielding, lower• 
rated bonds has a greater rink of price fluctul'ltlon and loss of principal and income than U.S. government aecutit:ee, such as U.S. Treaeury .bonds and bHls. Treasuries are guaranteed by 
the government for repayment of princlpal amd Interest If held to maturity. Investors should care#aily as seas tie ri•k auocf ated YAth an inveatmant In Che fund. 

Ar. lnve&ttnent in a money maii(.at fun ct is not ins.Jred by the Fad«al Dapoalt IMllrenoe Corpora1!on (FDIC) or any other government agency. Although the Fund &eeke to preserve the va:ue 
ofyourlnveatment at $1.00 paraharu, it ii possible to lose money bylnv•nrig In 1he Fund. 

For periods prior to lnoept:on of c;aaa ! share. (': ~/16/2001 ), performance is based on the past performanoe of Clasa A shares, adJuatad lo reflect lhat th8f'Q are no aat• charges paid by 
Clas., I shares. The Claes A •hares do r.ot .shaw the affect of operating expenses curranuy applicable to I ahares. Effective 11/1912001, SunAmarfca Asset Ma~agemant Corp. assumed 
111emiagement ruponslbllltiee. 

Parformenoo data does not Jnclude plan annual admlnMltratiYe c~argu of 0.27%. Plan admh1181rflt!ve charges do not apply to the VALIC Fixed-Interest Option. 

- Perlonn11noe figure not avaliablu due to the Inception date of the fund . 

... A VALIC(Tha Varl.,.ble Annuity Ufa lnsaranoo Company Houston, Te.ffll) fix.ed annuity applicab~e to pollcy form GFUA-398 . 

..... VALIC declarae a portfolio interest rate monthly for the Flx.ed-lilteleat Option. That declared portfollo interest rate is guaranteed 1.mtil the end of 1hat tnonth and ls cradltfM1 to all new and 
old deposits as waif aa crecfited interest. The cor.tractual llfetime minimum guaranteed interest rate Is 3%; however, VALIC guarantees - for calendar ye.er 2002 - a minimum portfolio 
lntereet rate of 5.00%. AJI lntereet is compounded daily at the declared annual affective rate. VAUC's lnte.rast--crediting pollcy Is aubject lo change, but any ctiangea. wUI not reduce the 
current rale belowtha collCr'llctually guaranteed minimum or money already credited lo the ecoount 

Securities and invastment advisory services are offered through VAUC Flnanciaf Advisors, Inc., member NASD/SIPC 

AIG VALIC, a member of American International Group, Inc., is the marketing name for the famUy of companies comprising VALIC Retirement Services 
Company; VALIC Financial Advisors, Inc. VALIC Trust Company; and the Variable Annuity Life Insurance Company ( VALIC). 
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